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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Tony Nelson 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 22-006 

 
TO:  Tony Nelson 
 11244 Narragansett Bay Court 
 Wellington, FL 33414 
  

 
Richard Giorgio 
131 Lake Dora Drive 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING (IH)) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on December 3, 2025,  at 9:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, via Webinar at:  Registration URL 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453.  Webinar ID 144-463-043  
Audio Only 1 877 309 2074 -- 786-784-735. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 7, 2025 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 22-006 
v. 

Tony Nelson, 
Respondent. ________________ / 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") at its 

meeting held on August 20, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. via Zoom teleconferencing. 

On February 25, 2025, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable 

cause to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staffs 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable 

cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the 

following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

On or around December 17, 2021 , Tony Nelson violated Section 
106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes, when he paid for and published a 
political advertisement (campaign website) that contained express 
advocacy but did not include the required statutory disclaimer. 

Count 2: 

On or around December 17, 2021 , Tony Nelson violated Section 
106.143(6), Florida Statutes, when he failed to include the word 
"for" between his name and the office for which he was running on 
a political advertisement (campaign website), although he was not 
the incumbent. 
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Count 3: 

On or around December 17, 2021 , Tony Nelson violated Section 
106.143(6), Florida Statutes, when he failed to include the word 
"for" between his name and the office for which he was running on 
political advertisements (yard signs), although he was not the 
incumbent. 

Count 4: 

On or around December 17, 2021 , Tony Nelson violated Section 
106.143(6), Florida Statutes, when he failed to include the word 
"for" between his name and the office for which he was running on 
a political advertisement (banner), although he was not the 
incumbent. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 20, 2025. 

Copies furnished to: 
Stephanie J. Cunningham, General Counsel 
Tony Nelson, Respondent 
Richard Giorgio, Complainant 

Vaccaro, J.D., Executive Director 
For Joseph S. Van de Bogart, Chair 
Florida Elections Commission 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s) 
and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its 
approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable 
Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
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have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right­
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence 
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach 
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs. 
The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will 
provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable 
rules upon request. No mediation is available. 

Order of Probable Cause 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Tony Nelson 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 22-006 

 
TO:  Tony Nelson 
 11244 Narragansett Bay Court 
 Wellington, FL 33414 
  

 
Richard Giorgio 
131 Lake Dora Drive 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 20, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Virtual Meeting Session One via Zoom link:  
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87502116363?pwd=QPHprWtiAvKrbm6H0yViYFTRuxqMEI.1; Meeting ID 875 0211 6363, 
Passcode: 183827. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
July 28, 2025 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87502116363?pwd=QPHprWtiAvKrbm6H0yViYFTRuxqMEI.1
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
REPORT  OF  INVESTIGATION 

Case No.:  FEC 22-006 

Respondent:  Tony Nelson 
Counsel for Respondent:  N/A 

Complainant:  Richard Giorgio 
Counsel for Complainant:  N/A 

On January 3, 2022, the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) received a sworn complaint 
alleging that Respondent violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes.  Commission staff investigated 
whether Respondent violated the following statutes:   

Section 106.143(1)(a) Florida Statutes, Respondent may have paid for and 
distributed political advertisements that contained express advocacy but 
did not include a proper disclaimer, and; 

Section 106.143(6) Florida Statutes, Respondent may have improperly 
failed to use the word “for” between his name and the office for which he 
was running in political advertisements while not the incumbent.  

I. Preliminary Information: 

1. Respondent was a 2022 candidate for Wellington Village Council, Seat 2; he was defeated 
in the 2022 municipal election held on March 8, 2022.  Respondent was a first-time candidate.  He was not 
the incumbent candidate. 

2. An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-
DE 9) was filed with the Wellington Village Clerk on August 13, 2021.  Steven L. Robbins was appointed 
as campaign treasurer. To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1.  

3. Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Wellington Village Clerk on 
September 1, 2021, in which he certified he had been provided access to read and understand the 
requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2. 

4. Respondent signed a Candidate Handbook Checklist form and filed it with the Wellington 
Village Clerk on August 13, 2021. By signing the form, Respondent acknowledged, “It is your 
responsibility, as a Candidate to follow all relevant Florida Elections Laws…that might have a bearing on 
your filing or your qualifications to run for office.”  The checklist indicated that Respondent had received 
a variety of election-related materials, including Chapter 106, F.S., the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer 
Handbook, and materials related to requirements for political advertisements pursuant to Section 106.143, 
F.S. To review the acknowledgement and checklist, refer to Exhibit 3. 

5. In an affidavit, the Wellington Village Clerk attested that Respondent was provided a 
Candidate Packet that included publications such as Chapter 106, F.S., and the Candidate & Campaign 
Treasurer Handbook between June and October 2021.  The Village Clerk stated, “Information regarding 
campaign reporting and political advertisements were provided as part of the Candidate Packet.”  On 
December 3, 2021, Wellington Village Clerk staff emailed Respondent copies of local policies and 
regulations relating to election signs.  To review the affidavit and email, refer to Exhibit 4. 

II.   Alleged Violation of Sections 106.143(1)(a) and 106.143(6), Florida Statutes: 

6. I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by failing to 
include a proper disclaimer on political advertisements and failing to include the word “for” between his 
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name and office for which he was running on political advertisements. 

7. Specifically, Complainant alleged that the following political advertisements did not 
include a proper disclaimer and omitted the word “for” between Respondent’s name and the office for 
which he was running: campaign yard signs, campaign banner, and campaign website.  Complainant alleged 
that the disclaimers on all of the advertisements at issue incorrectly stated, “Paid for by Friends of Tony 
Nelson.” 

8. Complainant provided a photo showing four signs and a large banner in the background.  
The text on the signs and banner were identical and stated the following: “Tony Nelson Village Council 
Seat 2.”  Disclaimers were visible on the signs, though they were not legible in the photo provided with the 
complaint. No disclaimer was visible on the banner, but it was in the background of the photo and the 
bottom of the banner was partially obscured. The word “for” was not included between Respondent’s name 
and the office for which he was running on the signs or banner.  Complainant also attached a screenshot of 
the website at issue, www.votetonynelson.com.  The screenshot included the same graphic and text that 
was printed on the signs and banner.  The disclaimer at the bottom of the website stated, “Paid for by Friends 
of Tony Nelson,” and the word “for” was not printed between Respondent’s name and the office for which 
he was running.  To review the photo and screenshot of the advertisements at issue, refer to Exhibit 5. 

9. Respondent did not respond to the complaint.  However, Pamela Goodman, who identified 
herself as Respondent’s campaign manager, emailed a response to the Commission and copied Respondent 
on the email.  In her response, Ms. Goodman acknowledged that the advertisements at issue used the 
disclaimer “Paid for by Friends of Tony Nelson,” which she stated, “is our Campaign Account title.” She 
stated that the campaign would immediately use a correct disclaimer on “future collateral.”  Ms. Goodman 
further stated, “While acknowledging the change to future collateral, we are requesting the continued use 
until depletion of paid print collateral that bears the current required disclaimer. We apologize for our lack 
of original specific verbal clarity and appreciate your responsibility and oversight to compliance.”  To 
review the response email, refer to Exhibit 6. 

10. The Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook provides examples of required 
disclaimer language for use on political advertisements and specifies that non-incumbents must include the 
word “for” between their name and the office sought.  To review relevant pages from the Handbook, refer 
to Exhibit 7.  

11. I called Respondent in order to provide the opportunity to respond to the allegations made 
in the complaint.  He stated that Ms. Goodman, whom he identified as his campaign manager and described 
as “seasoned,” was responsible for the wording of the signs.  Respondent acknowledged that he paid for 
the signs at issue.  Respondent stated they changed their signs once alerted to the investigation.  Respondent 
stated he was a first-time candidate.  Respondent indicated that he and the Wellington Village Clerk went 
through the Handbook together.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8. 

12. In a follow-up interview, Respondent indicated that he was involved in decisions relating 
to design of the graphic used for his campaign, including preview and approval of the design used on his 
website and signs. He stated that neither he, the vendor, nor his campaign manager realized the language 
was incorrect while creating the graphic, and it did not occur to anyone to double-check how the language 
should have been, including the disclaimer and use of the word “for.”  Respondent stated that the signs that 
had the incorrect language at issue accounted for 15 of nearly 600 signs he had created. Respondent stated 
this was not intentional, and he destroyed the signs that were in the complaint as soon as he knew a change 
was needed.  He stated that his campaign website was corrected as soon as he realized there was something  
wrong with the language.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8, pages 1-4. 

13. I was able to contact Ms. Goodman via email. She stated, “at the very onset of this 
campaign, I did provide the original disclaimer which was similar wording” to that which she had used for 
a prior campaign of another candidate in which she did not receive complaints about disclaimer language, 

http://www.votetonynelson.com/
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“so I assumed that template as acceptable wording.”  Ms. Goodman stated that when this complaint was 
filed, “it was luckily in the very beginning. We destroyed all collateral with the complaint language and 
replaced with appropriate approved language.”  Ms. Goodman stated that only 15 yard signs were printed 
with the incorrect disclaimer at issue in the complaint.  To review the emails with Ms. Goodman, refer to 
Exhibit 8, pages 5-8. 

 

Respectfully submitted on February 14, 2024.  

____________________________________ 
Brian Ayres 
Investigation Specialist  
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Tony Nelson – FEC 22-006 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 Appointment of Campaign Treasurer And Designation of 
Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) 

Exhibit 2 Statement of Candidate (DS-DE 84) 

Exhibit 3 Candidate Qualifying Checklist  & Acknowledgment  

Exhibit 4 Clerk Affidavit and Email 

Exhibit 5 Advertisements at Issue 

Exhibit 6 Response Email from Ms. Goodman 

Exhibit 7 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook 

Exhibit 8 Phone Log 
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From: Chevelle Addie
To: tnelson@premierfamilyhealth.com
Cc: Kelly Avery; Tamika Rogers
Subject: Campaign Signs
Date: Friday, December 3, 2021 9:57:00 AM
Attachments: image003.png

Election Signage Policy2021.pdf
Village of Wellington LDR Chapter 9 Sign Regulations.pdf

Good morning Mr. Nelson,

Per your request, please find attached the Village of Wellington’s Election Sign Policy
and LDR Chapter 9, Sign Regulations.  

Thank you,
Chevelle

Chevelle D. Addie, MMC | Village Clerk | Records Custodian | Village of Wellington | 12300 Forest Hill

Blvd | Wellington, FL  33414
Tel: 561-791-4118 | Fax: 561-791-4045 | caddie@wellingtonfl.gov | www.wellingtonfl.gov

Exhibit 4 Page 4 of 4
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CHAPTER 9. - SIGN REGULATIONS  


A.  Signs obstruct views, distract motorists, displace alternative uses for land, and pose other problems 
that legitimately call for regulation. The purpose of this chapter is to regulate the size, color, 
illumination, movement, materials, location, height and condition of all signs placed on private property 
for exterior observation, thus ensuring the protection of property values, the character of the various 
neighborhoods, the creation of a convenient, attractive and harmonious community and encouraging 
economic development.  


B.  This chapter allows adequate communication through signage while encouraging aesthetic quality in 
the design, location, size and purpose of all signs. This chapter must be interpreted in a manner 
consistent with the First Amendment guarantee of free speech. If any provision of this chapter is found 
by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such finding must not affect the validity of the other 
provisions of this chapter that can be given effect without the invalid provision.  


C.  These regulations do not entirely eliminate all of the harms that may be created by the installation and 
display of signs. Rather, they strike an appropriate balance that preserves ample channels of 
communication by means of visual display while still reducing and mitigating the extent of the harms 
caused by signs.  


D.  These regulations are not intended to and do not apply to signs erected, maintained or otherwise 
posted, owned or leased by this state, the federal government or the Village of Wellington. The 
inclusion of "government" in describing some signs does not intend to subject the government to 
regulation, but instead helps illuminate the type of sign that falls within the immunities of the 
government from regulation.  


Sec. 7.9.1. - Definitions.  


The following definitions, in addition to Article 3, and the illustrated example provided in the DRM, 
shall be utilized to administer this chapter:  


A-frame sign means a movable temporary sign usually constructed to form an "A" or tent-like shape.  


Auxiliary ground sign means a sign associated with vehicular and pedestrian critical turning points at 
properties with multiple nonresidential tenants, a sign associated with lanes at restaurant drive-thru 
facilities or a sign associated with entrances to non-exempt agricultural and equestrian property in the 
EOZD.  


Auxiliary wall sign means a wall sign associated with drive-thru facilities or building entrances.  


Banner sign means a sign made of cloth, fabric, paper, non-rigid plastic or similar type of material.  


Building banner sign means a banner sign associated with a tenant space and fastened to the 
building facade.  


Canopy means a roof-like structure generally self-supporting which may be freestanding or attached 
to a principal structure, including those signs on fabric awnings, providing shade and weather protection 
typically utilized over drive-thru facilities and gasoline pumps.  


Canopy or marquee sign means a sign that is mounted, painted or attached to a canopy or marquee.  


Changeable copy sign means a sign designed for displaying information or copy where the copy is 
changeable and affixed to or made a part of the sign.  


Copy/advertising means written or graphic material, which is placed, displayed or depicted or 
otherwise indicated on a sign.  


Copy cat sign means signs that resemble any official signage or markers and that because of 
design, location, position, shape or color may be reasonably confused with or construed as traffic-control 
devices or regulatory signs.  







Critical turning point means a point on a site's interior where pedestrians or vehicles need to be 
safely directed to navigate to other points on a site such as a business entrance, parking area, delivery 
area, loading area, building, neighborhood area or community facility.  


Digital sign means a sign that utilizes an electronic display including liquid crystal display (LCD/LED), 
plasma display or projected images.  


Double-faced sign means a sign with two faces that are typically parallel.  


Electronic message board sign means a sign with a display consisting of text or graphics illuminated 
with light emitting diodes or similar technology that can be changed frequently.  


Emitting sign means signs that emit audible sound, odor or visible matter such as smoke or steam.  


Entry wall sign means a sign attached to a wall, fence or gate near the entrance of a site.  


Exempt sign means a sign that is exempt from the requirements of this chapter.  


Facade means the entire face of a building (front, side and rear) including the parapet.  


Flag means a piece of material, typically cloth on which is depicted a government agency, civic or 
institutional symbol, other symbols, graphics or lettering.  


Flag banner sign means a temporary banner sign associated with a tenant space or model home 
mounted on a non-permanent pole.  


Ground mounted sign means any non-movable sign in which the entire bottom is in contact with or is 
less than two feet from the ground.  


Freestanding sign means any sign erected and maintained on a freestanding frame, mast or pole not 
attached to any building, and not including ground mounted signs.  


Frontage, street means the portion of a building abutting or facing a public right-of-way.  


Grade means the average finished ground level of a parcel on which a sign is located.  


Graffiti means any unauthorized inscription, word, figure, painting or other defacement that is written, 
marked, etched, scratched, sprayed, drawn, painted, or engraved on or otherwise affixed to any surface 
of public or private property by any graffiti implement, to the extent the graffiti was not authorized in 
advance by the owner or occupant of the property, or, despite advance authorization, is otherwise 
deemed a public nuisance by the Village of Wellington. Graffiti includes snipe signs.  


Graffiti implement means an aerosol paint container, a broad-tipped marker, gum label, paint stick or 
graffiti stick, etching equipment, brush or any other device capable of scarring or leaving a visible mark on 
any natural or manmade surface.  


Graphics means copy, graphical designs, letters, color or combination thereof to comprise or be part 
of a sign.  


Holiday decorations means temporary decorations customarily incidental to, and commonly 
associated with, a holiday.  


Hanging sign means a sign suspended from an exterior arcade, canopy, covered walkway or similar 
building element.  


Human billboard signs means signs attached, held, worn, thrown or spun by an individual for 
advertising.  


Illegal sign means a sign installed without a permit, if required.  


Illuminated sign means a sign that is internally or externally illuminated by artificial means.  


Incidental sign means a ground mounted sign or wall sign which is smaller than an auxiliary sign 
having a face consisting of one panel, associated with lanes of drive-thru facilities or with an entrance to 
residential or non-exempt agricultural and equestrian properties in the EOZD.  







Incidental wall sign means an incidental sign affixed permanently to a wall associated with a drive-
thru facility.  


Institutional use means a site or facility operated by a nonprofit organization open to the public and 
providing religious, social, educational, governmental or recreational services.  


Large monument sign means a monument sign that is greater than 32 square feet.  


Lot means the smallest division of land identified as a single unit of ownership for conveyance and 
legal development purposes, and delineated by a closed boundary that is inclusive of the horizontal area 
within lot lines as further defined in Article 3 Chapter 2 of these LDR.  


LSMU means the Regional Commercial Large Scale Multiple Use (LSMU) land use designation of 
the Comprehensive Plan.  


Major tenant means a tenant with indoor space of 5,000 square feet or more.  


Marquee means any hood or canopy of permanent construction, which projects from the wall of a 
building.  


Master sign plan means drawings and plans that illustrate the proposed sign program for the overall 
development, including size, location, type, architectural design, dimensional and other design standards, 
materials, color and sign illumination.  


Minor tenant means a tenant with indoor space of less than 5,000 square feet.  


Mobile sign means signs mounted on top or on the rear of a vehicle or bicycle or signs attached to or 
located within a trailer or other equipment towed by a vehicle or bicycle.  


Model home monument sign means a type of temporary monument sign permitted at model home 
centers.  


Monument sign means a freestanding permanent sign with a solid base located on or close to the 
ground typically incorporating materials that complement the architecture and landscaping of the principal 
structure on the site.  


Moving sign means any sign or part of a sign that flashes, changes physical position or light intensity 
by any movement or rotation or that gives the visual impression of such movement or rotation.  


Multi-panel monument sign means a monument sign that contains multiple panels and areas for the 
display of graphics or lettering.  


Nonconforming sign means a sign or structure which by its design, height, type, sign area, location, 
use, structural support or otherwise does not conform to the requirements of this chapter.  


Obstructing sign means a sign that obstructs the vision of pedestrians, cyclists or motorists traveling 
on or entering public streets.  


Off-premise sign means any temporary or freestanding permanent sign constructed or existing at a 
place other than on the property that its associated use or activity is located.  


Parapet means a false front or wall extending above the roofline.  


Pavement and curb sign means signs that are painted, pasted or printed on any curbstone, 
flagstone, pavement, or any portion of any sidewalk or street except address numbers, street names and 
traffic-control signs.  


Pole banner sign means a banner sign mounted on a permanent pole.  


Pole sign means a sign mounted on a pole except for certain incidental signs.  


Post and panel sign means a sign made of wood, metal, similar rigid materials or durable 
weatherproof fabric attached to one or more ground mounted posts utilized as a panel to display graphics 
or letters.  







Primary facade means the facade which has the principal entrance, often referred to as the principal 
facade or storefront.  


Public event sign means a sign erected by a governmental body such as permanent or temporary 
traffic control, safety, directional or informational signs that inform the public of meetings, public notices, 
information or events or signs erected by Wellington for events with an anticipated significant traffic 
impact beyond the location of the associated activity.  


Projecting sign means a sign attached to a building extending beyond the building or wall face to 
which it is attached.  


Ring road means the access drive near the perimeter of a regional shopping center's parking fields.  


Roof sign means a sign erected over, across or on the roof of any building, which is dependent on 
the roof or mansard for support.  


Sign means any object, device, display, structure, name, identification, description, illustration, or 
part thereof that is affixed to, painted or represented directly or indirectly upon a building or other outdoor 
surface, which directs attention to or is designed or intended to direct attention to the sign face or to an 
object, product, place, activity, person, institution, organization or business. Signs located completely 
within an enclosed building, and not exposed to view from a street are not considered a sign. Each 
display surface of a sign or sign face is considered to be a sign.  


Sign area means the entire face of a sign, including the surface and framing, trim, or molding, but not 
including the supporting structure.  


Sign face means the entire display surface area of a sign upon, against or through which copy is 
placed.  


Small monument sign means a monument sign that does not exceed 32 square feet in size.  


Snipe sign means any small sign, generally of a temporary nature, made of any material, when such 
sign is tacked, nailed, posted, pasted, glued or otherwise attached to trees, poles, stakes, fences or other 
objects not erected, owned, and maintained by the owner of the sign.  


Temporary sign means a sign that appears to be intended or is determined by a code enforcement 
officer to be displayed for a limited period of time (rather than permanently attached to the ground or 
structure).  


Vehicle sign means a sign attached to or displayed on a vehicle.  


Vending machine sign means any sign, display or other graphic attached to or part of a machine 
dispensing food, beverages or products.  


Wall means an exterior vertical structure encompassing the area between the grade and the eaves 
of a building that encloses the building.  


Wall sign means a sign fastened to the exterior wall of a building or structure in such a manner that 
the wall becomes the supporting structure for or forms the background surface of the sign and that does 
not project more than 24 inches from such building or structure.  


Window area means the entire glass area of a window or door used for calculation of permitted sign 
area including any mullions or transoms within a window or door but excluding the supporting structures 
of such window or door.  


Window sign means a sign placed inside upon or within three feet of a first-story window at or below 
eight feet of the associated doorway grade level intended to be seen from the exterior of the window.  


Yard sign means a small temporary sign placed upon or supported by the ground independently of 
another structure not including an A-frame sign. 


Sec. 7.9.2. - Prohibited signs.  


Signs are prohibited in all zoning districts unless:  







A.  Constructed pursuant to a valid building permit when required under this Code; and  


B.  Authorized by this Code. 


Sec. 7.9.3. - Authorized signs.  


The following signs in this section are authorized in every zoning district:  


A.  Although these regulations do not apply to signs erected, maintained or posted by the state, 
federal or this government, these regulations clarify that government signs which form the 
expression of that government are allowed in every zoning district and include the signs described 
and regulated in section A(1) through A(4) below when erected and maintained pursuant to law.  


1.  Traffic control devices on private or public property must be erected and maintained to 
comply with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices adopted in this state and if not 
adopted by this state with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices adopted by the 
Federal Highway Administration. Because these regulations do not apply to the state, federal 
or this government, a failure to comply with this provision by those governments does not 
constitute evidence of negligence or form the basis for a cause of action.  


2.  Each property owner must mark their property using numerals that identify the address of 
the property so that public safety departments can easily identify the address from the public 
street. Where required under this Code or other law the identification must be on the curb 
and may be on the principal building on the property. The size and location of the identifying 
numerals and letters if any must be proportional to the size of the building and the distance 
from the street to the building and in no case be smaller than four inches in height. In cases 
where the building is not located within view of the public street, the identifier must be located 
on the mailbox or other suitable device such that it is visible from the street.  


3.  Where a federal, state or local law requires a property owner to post a sign on the owner's 
property to warn of a danger or to prohibit access to the property either generally or 
specifically, the owner must comply with the federal, state or local law to exercise that 
authority by posting a sign on the property. If the federal, state or local regulation describes 
the form and dimensions of the sign, the property owner must comply with those 
requirements, otherwise, when not defined, the sign shall be no larger than two square feet 
and located in a place on the property to provide access to the notice that is required to be 
made. Signs posted under this section are not snipe signs.  


4.  Official notices or advertisements posted or displayed by or under the direction of any public 
or court officer in the performance of official or directed duties; provided, that all such signs 
must be removed by the property owner no more than ten days after their purpose has been 
accomplished or as otherwise required by law. Signs posted under this section are not snipe 
signs.  


B.  Temporary signs, generally.  


1.  Temporary signs allowed at any time:  


a.  A property owner may place one sign with a sign face no larger than two square feet on 
the property at any time. This section does not include snipe signs.  


b.  A property owner may place a sign no larger than 8.5 inches by 11 inches in one window 
on the property at any time.  


2.  One temporary sign per 0.25 acre of land may be located on the owner's property for a period 
of 30 days prior to an election involving candidates for a federal, state or local office that 
represents the district in which the property is located or involves an issue on the ballot of 
an election within the district where the property is located per issue and per candidate 
Where the size of the property is smaller than 0.25 acres these signs may be posted on the 
property for each principal building lawfully existing on the property. This section does not 
authorize snipe signs.  







3.  One temporary sign that is not a snipe sign may be located on a property:  


a.  When the owner consents and that property is being offered for sale through a licensed 
real estate agent;  


b.  If not offered for sale through a real estate agent, when the sign is owned by the property 
owner and that property is offered for sale by the owner through advertising in a local 
newspaper of general circulation; and  


c.  For a period of 15 days following the date on which a contract of sale has been executed 
by a person purchasing the property.  


4.  One temporary sign may be located on the owner's property on the day prior to and on the 
day when a property owner is opening the property to the public; provided, however, the 
owner may not use this type of sign in a residential district on more than two days in a year 
and the days must be consecutive and may not use this type of sign in any commercial 
district for more than 14 days in a year and the days must be consecutive. For purposes of 
this section, a year is counted from the first day on which the sign is erected counting 
backwards and from the last day on which the sign exists counting forward. This section 
does not authorize snipe signs.  


5.  During the 40 day period December 1 to January 10, a property owner may place one 
temporary sign on the property and may use lights that do not exceed 0.3 foot-candles above 
ambient light levels as measured at the property line between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 
10:00 p.m. to decorate the property even if the lights might be arranged to form a sign. This 
section does not authorize snipe signs.  


6.  A property owner may place and maintain one temporary sign on the property on July 4. This 
section does not authorize snipe signs.  


7.  A person exercising the right to place temporary signs on a property as described in this 
Section must limit the number of signs on the property per 0.25 acre at any one time to two 
plus a window sign allowed as described in this section, or if the property is smaller than 
0.25 acres then no more than two signs plus a window sign allowed as described in this 
section per principal building on the property.  


8.  The sign face of any temporary sign, unless otherwise limited in this section must not be 
larger than two square feet. 


Sec. 7.9.4. - General sign standards.  


A.  All signs shall be kept in good condition and operational. All signs shall be compliant with the building 
code, present a neat appearance and be maintained free of debris, stains, mold, discoloration or 
deterioration. Temporary signs shall be constructed of durable, weatherproof material.  


B.  A sign shall not directly or indirectly create a traffic or fire hazard, interfere with the free and 
unobstructed use of streets, sidewalks or building entrances or obstruct clear vision at the intersection 
of any streets, drives or public or private vehicular access ways or so that it may be confused with 
authorized traffic signs or devices.  


C.  All signs shall be setback a minimum of five feet from the property line, or unless otherwise specified 
in this section, and shall provide a minimum 18 inch clearance from rights-of-way, curbs, sidewalks 
and landscaping, or a larger clearance if deemed necessary by the Wellington Engineer.  


D.  Master sign plans and building permits shall provide designs, colors and lighting for signs that are 
compatible with the theme, architecture, colors and lighting of all signs in the development or as 
otherwise permitted by F.S. § 553.79 which references trademarks, logos, gasoline sign pricing, etc.  


E.  If a permissible sign is proposed to vary from a specific standard of the sign regulations, a technical 
deviation shall be obtained prior to the issuance of a building permit. The request shall be in 
accordance with the criteria in the DRM. ARB shall review all requests for technical deviations and 
may not permit a sign type or variance from regulations that are specifically prohibited in the LDR. The 







justification statement shall demonstrate that the type and extend of the requested deviation for each 
sign is necessary, beneficial, and does not violate the intent of the LDR.  


F.  Lighting shall be non-glaring, directed away from adjoining properties and shall be designed to avoid 
affecting the vision of drivers on adjacent roadways.  


G.  All mechanical and/or electrical elements of a sign shall be fully screened or concealed with the 
exception of external lighting approved by the architectural review board.  


H.  All ground-mounted signs shall be appropriately landscaped to ensure that the structure blends with 
the character of the surrounding community. Landscaping shall be installed and maintained in a 
manner not to interfere with visibility of a sign.  


I.  Sign height shall be measured from the average grade of surrounding property. Grades raised solely 
to increase sign height shall not be used to determine allowable height. Grade elevations raised as 
part of landscaping, berms and approved entry features may be utilized to determine height.  


J.  Temporary signs must be removed within ten days after the event that is the basis for the sign or if a 
different standard is required by an approval such as a special use permit or temporary sign permit, 
then the temporary sign must be removed within the time period required by that approval.  


K.  Mounting:  


1.  Wall signs shall not be mounted to extend more than 24 inches from the face of the building.  


2.  Wall signs shall not be mounted to, or extend above or below the edge of any wall or above the 
parapet.  


3.  Ground mounted permanent signs shall be on a foundation or footing.  


L.  The repainting, changing of parts and maintenance of an approved sign shall not require a permit, 
provided such maintenance is consistent with an approved sign plan and the LDR.  


M.  Computation of sign number and area:  


1.  The surface area of a sign shall be the entire face of a sign, including any framing, trim or molding 
but not including the supporting structure. In the case of double-faced signs, if the two faces are 
parallel or constructed at an angle of 15 degrees or less, than the two faces shall be considered 
a single sign face. If the angle of a double-faced sign is greater than 15 degrees, each sign face 
shall be included for determining the total area.  


2.  For the purpose of computing the number and area of signs, the frontages of lots shall be 
established by orientation of the main entrances of the buildings. If this method is not 
determinative, the PZB director shall determine frontages on the basis of traffic flow and access 
from adjacent streets.  


3.  Sign height shall be measured from the highest point to the lowest point, including graphics or 
logos. All spaces between each line of copy shall be included in the sign height. If signage 
includes a colored background, the background shall also be included in the height.  


 


N.  As part of an annexation agreement, council may allow nonconforming signs to continue for a specific 
number of years or permanently. All signs located on property not subject to an annexation agreement 
shall comply with the requirements of this chapter regarding nonconforming signs.  


O.  Appeal of any decision relating to sign designs, materials or colors shall be filed with the architectural 
review board in accordance with Article 5 of the LDR.  







P.  Previously permitted, non-conforming signs and sign structures shall not be enlarged, altered or moved 
without the entire sign being brought into compliance with the LDR. The sign face, that does not 
increase the degree of non-conformity, on non-conforming signs may be replaced with a valid building 
permit, including lighting and electrical alterations. If a non-conforming sign is damaged or destroyed 
by any means and cost to repair the sign is 50 percent or more than the cost to replace it, the sign 
shall be removed and any replacement shall comply with the LDR. 


Sec. 7.9.5. - Master sign plan.  


A master sign plan shall serve as the controlling document for review of all applications for sign 
approval within a designated development, including planned developments, conditional uses, or other 
developments with more than one building or parcel, including all outparcels. The purpose and intent of a 
master sign plan is to provide a master record of signs on a parcel, ensure compatible signage, and to 
create unification of signage within parcels but not between parcels that are common to a planned 
commercial development, and out-parcels shall be treated separately. All master sign plans shall be 
approved by the architectural review board (ARB) in accordance with Article 5 of the LDR and shall 
comply with the following:  


A.  The master sign plan shall be approved prior to the issuance of a building permit;  


B.  The plan shall indicate the type, location, size, dimensions, illumination, color, materials and 
architectural style, including the address requirements of the Florida Building Code. The locations 
shall be illustrated on elevations and on a site plan;  


C.  When applicable, landscape plans and details shall be part of the plan and shall comply with the 
landscape standards of the LDR;  


D.  If a technical deviation is required, the request can be made part of the application for a master 
sign plan. 


Sec. 7.9.6. - Sign approval process.  


A.  All signs require a building permit except for those listed in this section below. Signs are to meet the 
standards based on the sign type as indicated in this chapter or meet the standards as indicated in the 
approved master sign plan for the particular development.  


B.  The following signs may be erected without a building permit. Other approvals, such as a special use 
permit or temporary sign permit, may be required:  


1.  Vending machine signs;  


2.  Public event signs coordinated by the Village of Wellington;  


3.  Signs within a building;  


4.  Equipment signs, such as small areas of graphics or objects that are integral with and incorporated 
into machinery or equipment and not used as off-premise signage;  


5.  Words or letters printed on an umbrella, affixed to a permanent table or located within an approved 
outdoor seating area, provided the total sign area on an umbrella does not exceed 20 square feet;  


6.  Public warning signs on private property to indicate the dangers of trespassing, swimming, vehicle 
parking, animals or similar hazards. Such signs shall not exceed 18 inches in height by 24 inches 
in width, unless specifically provided for by law;  


7.  Signs mounted on interior walls or suspended when located inside a building's entry vestibule;  


8.  Signs on vehicles in the process of making deliveries in any district such as postal and other 
package services and business vehicles. These vehicle may also be parked in designated parking 
areas in the Flex Zoning District;  


9.  Signs authorized by a federal bankruptcy order;  


10.  Signs required for a public purpose by local, state or federal entities;  







11.  Temporary signs, except temporary model home monument signs;  


12.  Signs as defined and in accordance with F.S. § 604.50 for bona fide agriculture properties are 
eligible for an agricultural exemption and shall not be subject to this chapter.  


C.  Technical deviation:  


1.  An applicant may submit a request for a technical deviation for signs that are included in a master 
sign plan and do not meet the standards in the sign plan or for signs that do need meet the 
standards in this chapter. See the development review manual for procedures and decision 
criteria for a technical deviation.  


2.  All technical deviations shall be approved by the ARB in accordance with Article 5 of the LDR.  


D.  Special permit for temporary signs.  


1.  Special permits issued by the PZB department are required for certain temporary sign types as 
indicated in this chapter and shall comply with the supplementary standards for the particular 
sign.  


2.  The number of signs and durations permitted for temporary signs associated with an event that 
requires a special permit as per Article 5 shall be determined by the needs of the event with 
justification provided by the applicant as required in the development review manual. 


Sec. 7.9.7. - Supplementary standards for permanent signs.  


A.  Permanent wall signs shall meet the standards below based on sign type:  


1.  Major and minor principal wall signs:  


a.  Within a regional mall designated LSMU on the future land use map: each major tenant 
facade with an exterior public entrance exceeding a facade length of 150 feet is eligible for 
a wall sign up to 200 square feet in sign area. An additional allotment of 300 square feet of 
sign area per 1,000 linear feet of total facade length is permitted for overall mall facades.  


b.  Major/minor tenants for all other commercial, institutional and industrial uses, one sign per 
tenant principal facade shall be permitted with a maximum sign area of two square feet per 
foot of principal facade length not to exceed 150 square feet.  


c.  Major principal wall signs shall not exceed a height of 66 inches and minor principal wall 
signs shall not exceed a height of 30 inches. The length of the signs shall not exceed 80 
percent of the tenant facade length.  


d.  Additional wall signs allowed on buildings:  


i.  Tenants may have up to two additional secondary wall signs located on the rear, end 
and/or tower facades with only one sign on each facade. Secondary wall signs shall not 
exceed 50 percent of the maximum area of the associated major/minor principal wall 
sign. No more than three signs per tenant, including the principal wall sign, shall be 
permitted. These additional signs shall not face a residential district.  


ii.  A wall plate is permitted on or near the rear door of each business not to exceed three 
square feet.  


2.  Entry wall sign:  


a.  Equestrian and agricultural properties shall be limited to two signs mounted on an entry wall, 
fence or gate per street frontage, with a maximum sign area of 16 square feet.  


b.  Residential subdivisions and commercial, industrial and institutional developments shall be 
limited to two signs mounted on an entry wall at each vehicular access point per street 
frontage with a maximum sign area of 32 square feet.  


c.  A small monument sign and an entry wall sign shall not be located at the same vehicular 
access point.  







3.  Auxiliary wall sign: Tenants within commercial, industrial and institutional land uses shall be 
limited to one sign mounted on a facade located within 20 feet of the principal entrance with a 
maximum sign area of 12 square feet.  


4.  Incidental wall sign: Incidental wall signs within all land uses shall be limited to one per critical 
turning point necessary for safe and efficient pedestrian or vehicular movement and/or up to one 
sign immediately adjacent to each drive-thru facility lane with a maximum sign area six square 
feet.  


5.  Window sign:  


a.  Window signs within commercial, industrial and institutional land uses shall be limited to a 
sign area of 50 percent of each window area, including glass doors and be located within 
three feet of a first story window.  


b.  Illuminated signage, including neon, may be displayed in windows limited to a total 
illuminated area of six square feet.  


6.  Hanging sign:  


a.  Hanging signs within commercial, industrial and institutional land uses shall be limited to one 
per storefront and up to two additional signs for a drive thru facility.  


b.  Signs shall be placed a minimum of eight feet above grade with a maximum sign area of 
eight square feet.  


7.  Projecting sign:  


a.  Signs within commercial, industrial and institutional land uses shall be limited to one per 
tenant front façade with a maximum sign area of three square feet and be placed a minimum 
of eight feet above grade.  


b.  Signs shall not project closer than three feet from a point straight beneath the sign to the 
curb nor more than four feet from the structure.  


8.  Awning/canopy sign: Signs within commercial, industrial and institutional land uses shall be limited 
to one per tenant front façade with a maximum sign area of sign eight square feet. The height of 
the copy shall not exceed six inches and be limited to a length of 50 percent of the awning length.  


B.  Permanent freestanding signs shall meet the standards below based on sign type:  


1.  Large monument sign:  


a.  Signs within LSMU and Institutional land uses shall be limited to one sign per 1,000 linear 
feet of street frontage, be located near major access points or intersections, separated by a 
minimum of 200 feet from other freestanding monument type signs and be setback ten feet 
from all property lines.  


b.  Signs shall not exceed a height of 20 feet and have a maximum sign area of 75 square feet.  


2.  Small monument sign:  


a.  Shall be limited in number and location of signs as follows:  


i.  Two signs per residential subdivision entrance and properties within the equestrian 
overlay zoning district, except for major equestrian venues.  


ii.  One sign per street frontage with a vehicular access point for institutional uses and 
major equestrian venues.  


iii.  One sign for each vehicular access point for all commercial and industrial centers with 
multiple buildings and one additional sign per property when the property has a single 
business, provided the number of small monument signs for the development shall not 
exceed three signs per frontage.  







b.  The sign structure shall not exceed eight feet in height. The sign copy is limited to two lines 
of copy, not to exceed 36 inches in height and have a maximum sign area of 32 square feet. 
The sign shall be separated by a minimum of 200 feet from any other freestanding monument 
type sign.  


c.  When changeable copy is incorporated into a small monument sign at sites with gasoline 
sales and institutional uses, the following shall apply:  


i.  The changeable copy area shall be limited to a maximum sign area of 20 square feet.  


ii.  Maximum letter and numeral heights for pricing information within the changeable copy 
area shall be limited according to speeds on adjacent roads as follows:  


Table 7.9-1. Changeable Copy Sign Letter Height  


Road Maximum Legal Speed Limit  
Changeable Copy  
Maximum Letter Height  


Up to 40 mph  10 inches  


Either 45 or 50 mph  12 inches  


55 mph or above  13 inches  


  


iii.  Letters and numerals on such signs shall conform to changeable copy sign letter height 
table above and to the height, width and spacing standards for as required in the Florida 
Statutes and the United States Department of Commerce, Bureau of Public Roads, 
Office of Highway Safety.  


d.  When an electronic message board (EMB) is incorporated into a small monument sign at 
sites with gasoline sales and institutional uses, the following shall apply:  


i.  The EMB shall have automatic dimming capabilities to measure and adjust brightness 
relative to ambient light levels. Brightness shall not exceed 0.3 foot-candles above 
ambient light levels measured at a distance of 100 feet from the sign face at a height of 
six feet above grade at all times. Light levels shall be confirmed by the applicant and 
submitted to the municipality in writing prior to approval of the building permit.  


ii.  The electronic display shall not flash, scroll, have intermittent light or be animated. 
Changes of electronic display shall occur simultaneously on the entire electronic area 
of the sign face. The minimum duration of any electronic message displayed shall be 
ten seconds.  


iii.  The electronic lettering or graphics displayed shall be either white or red and the display 
area shall have a black non-lighted background.  


iv.  The maximum sign area of an electronic display shall not cause the sign area of the 
entire sign to exceed 32 square feet.  


3.  Multi-panel monument sign:  







a.  Signs within all commercial and industrial land uses shall be limited to one per street frontage 
from which primary access occurs per commercial/industrial development and be separated 
a minimum of 200 feet from any other freestanding monument type sign.  


b.  The sign structure shall not exceed eight feet in height and have a maximum sign area of 32 
square feet.  


c.  The sign requires a single primary graphic area at the top of the secondary graphic area. 
Below the primary graphic area there may be up to four rows containing a maximum of eight 
secondary graphic areas together comprising a maximum height of four feet. Each 
secondary graphic area shall be limited to two lines of copy with no graphic or letter 
exceeding 12 inches.  


4.  Auxiliary ground sign:  


a.  No sign limitation so long as signs are deemed necessary by Wellington and are at interior 
critical turning points with a maximum sign area of 16 square feet.  


b.  A maximum of one sign per lane for restaurant drive-thru facilities with a maximum sign area 
of 32 square feet.  


i.  A communication system associated with an auxiliary ground sign at a restaurant drive-
thru facility is prohibited within 50 feet of a residential community, shall be oriented away 
from residences and not exceed a noise level of 55 decibels.  


ii.  Auxiliary ground signs at restaurant drive-thru facilities may be digital, changeable copy 
and/or may have an inner rotating component.  


c.  A maximum of one sign per entrance for residential properties within the EOZD with a 
maximum sign area of 20 square feet.  


d.  All signs shall not exceed a height of six feet.  


5.  Incidental ground sign:  


a.  A maximum of one sign per critical turning point within 100 feet of a drive-thru facility lane is 
permitted.  


b.  A maximum of one sign located near each entrance for residential and industrial uses is 
permitted.  


c.  The sign structure shall not exceed four feet in height and have a maximum sign area of 12 
square feet.  


6.  Pole banner sign:  


a.  Banner signs are to be installed on permanent utility/light poles within all commercial, 
industrial and institutional land uses and are to be located no closer than 50 feet from a 
public right-of-way. A maximum of two banners can be mounted per pole.  


b.  Banners located on a public right-of-way are to be installed by Wellington personnel only and 
require consent of the utility provider.  


c.  Banners shall not exceed a height of five feet, have a maximum sign area of 15 square feet, 
and be located on a pole a maximum of 35 feet in height. 


Sec. 7.9.8. - Supplementary standards for temporary signs.  


A.  Temporary signs allowed without a permit are as follows and shall meet the standards below based 
on sign type:  


1.  A-frame sign:  


a.  A maximum of one sign shall be permitted per ground floor tenant with an exterior entrance 
and be removed nightly.  







b.  Signs are to be located within 25 feet of the principal exterior entrance and shall not obstruct 
pedestrian walkways or be located within vehicular circulation areas.  


c.  Signs shall not exceed four feet in height and have a maximum sign area of six square feet.  


2.  Construction fence banner signs:  


a.  Banners shall be securely fastened and flush against a temporary construction fence along 
street frontages and shall not be illuminated.  


b.  The maximum height of the banners shall be six feet or the height of the fence, whichever is 
smaller, and be limited to a cumulative sign area of 1,500 square feet per street frontage.  


c.  Banners shall be removed when temporary construction fencing is removed or when 
construction is deemed by Wellington to be not ongoing and to have ceased.  


3.  Fence banner:  


a.  A maximum of one banner per lot with a maximum sign area of 32 square feet.  


b.  Banners facing a right-of-way shall be securely fastened to a permanent chain link fence and 
be limited in duration to a period of three hours before and three hours following an event 
and promptly removed after the event.  


4.  Post and panel sign:  


a.  A maximum of one sign per street frontage per property with a maximum height of eight feet.  


b.  For properties one acre or less, a maximum cumulative sign area of 16 square feet is 
permitted. For properties more than one acre, a maximum cumulative sign area of 32 square 
feet is permitted.  


c.  The sign shall be permitted until a certificate of occupancy is issued, until the property is sold 
or leased or 14 days after an opening of a new business.  


5.  Medical district banner:  


a.  A maximum of one banner is permitted for up to 30 consecutive days within a calendar year. 
The maximum length of the banner shall be 80 feet with a maximum sign area of 400 square 
feet.  


b.  The banner shall be mounted flush against the primary building within a medical commercial 
use only. The banner shall be placed above the upper story windows and on a parapet 
oriented towards an intersection of two arterial roads a minimum of 50 feet from any right-
of-way.  


6.  Roadside marker:  


a.  A maximum of one marker per accident where a fatality has occurred and shall be installed 
by Wellington personnel. The application for a marker shall be made to the village engineer 
or designee on such forms as the village may indicate.  


b.  Markers shall have a maximum sign height of 42 inches and maximum diameter of 15 inches.  


c.  Markers shall be permitted for an initial period of one year and may be renewed for a second 
year upon reapplication and payment of additional fees.  


7.  Yard sign:  


a.  The number of signs shall be limited to two signs with a cumulative sign area of 16 square 
feet per street frontage for lots located in all land uses.  


b.  Signs shall not exceed three feet in height.  


c.  All yard signs shall be permitted for a period of no more than one week prior to the related 
event and shall be removed no later than 48 hours after the event ends.  







B.  Temporary signs that require a special use permit are as follows and shall meet the following criteria:  


1.  Flag banner sign:  


a.  A maximum of one banner shall be permitted for each ground floor tenant and shall be 
mounted on a pole installed in the ground within 25 feet of the tenant's principal exterior 
entrance.  


b.  Signs shall not exceed 10 feet in height, 18 inches in width and have a maximum sign area 
of 15 square feet.  


c.  Sign placement is limited to a maximum of 30 calendar days, three times per year.  


2.  Building banner sign:  


a.  A maximum of one per ground floor tenant with a maximum sign area of 32 square feet. 
Signs shall be securely fastened to the building facade and shall not extend above the 
roofline or parapet.  


b.  Banner placement is limited in duration to no more than 14 days prior to and 14 days after 
the date of the event.  


c.  When a temporary banner is associated with the manufacturing and installation of a 
permanent affixed sign, the banner shall be removed immediately once the permanent sign 
is installed.  
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Attn: Donna Ann Malphurs 
         Agency Clerk

Dear Ms. Malphurs,
Our candidate and campaign is in receipt of your communication regarding the alleged complaint.
The campaign will immediately use the following statements on all future collateral:
"Political advertisement paid for and approved by Tony Nelson for Wellington Village Council Seat 2."  

    OR
"Paid by Tony Nelson for Wellington Village Council Seat 2"

However, we are requesting a decision of probable cause or no probable cause regarding the current 
collateral which is using " Paid for by Friends of Tony Nelson".  Friends of Tony Nelson is our 
Campaign Account title.

While acknowledging the change to future collateral, we are requesting the continued use until depletion 
of paid print collateral that bears the current required disclaimer.  We apologize for our lack of original 
specific verbal clarity and appreciate your responsibility and oversight to compliance.

We look forward to your decision.

Sincerely,

Pamela S. Goodman

--
Pamela S. Goodman
Campaign Manager
Vote Tony Nelson
561-843-1233

Case No.: FEC 22-006; Respondent: Tony NelsonPamela Goodman to: fec 01/11/2022 
01:14 PM
Cc: "Tony Nelson", tony
From: "Pamela Goodman" <pamelasgoodman@gmail.com>
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com
Cc: "Tony Nelson" <tnelson@premierfamilyhealth.com>, tony@votetonynelson.com

Page 1 of 1

1/11/2022file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notes5D3EFE/~web0584.htm

Exhibit 6 Page 1 of 1



287 

Candidate 
& Campaign 
Treasurer 
Handbook 

Florida Department of State 
Division of Elections 

R. A. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250 

850.245.6280 

(Rev. 10/03/2019) 

Exhibit  7 Page 1 of 4



• Connected with or included in any software application or accompanying function,
provided that the user signs up, opts in, downloads, or otherwise accesses the
application from or through a website that complies with Section 106.143(1), Florida
Statutes.

• Sent by a third-party user from or through a campaign or committee's website,
provided the website complies with Section 106.143(1), Florida Statutes.

• Contained in or distributed through any other technology-related item, service, or
device for which compliance with Section 106.143(1), Florida Statutes, is not
reasonably practical due to the size or nature of such item, service, or device as
available, or the means of displaying the message or advertisement makes
compliance with Section 106.143(1), Florida Statutes, impracticable.

(Section 106.143(10), Fla. Stat.) 

Disclaimer requirements do not apply to individuals seeking a publicly elected position on 
a political party executive committee. 

Examples of Advertisements with Disclaimers 

Note: The word “elect” or “re-elect” is not required to be used in political advertisements. 
The word “re-elect” may not be used if the candidate is not the incumbent for the office 
sought. 

1. Non-incumbent, partisan candidate running for partisan office:

 OR 

2. Incumbent, partisan candidate running for partisan office:

 OR 
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3. Non-incumbent, no party affiliation candidate running for partisan office:

 OR 

4. Non-incumbent candidate running for nonpartisan office:

 OR 

5. Incumbent candidate running for nonpartisan office:

 OR 

Disclaimer for Write-in Candidates 

Any political advertisement that is paid for by a write-in candidate and that is published, or 
circulated before, or on the day of, any election must prominently state: “Political 
advertisement paid for and approved by (name of candidate), write-in candidate, for (office 
sought)” OR “Paid by (name of candidate), write-in candidate, for (office sought).” 

Example: 

 OR 
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Non-incumbent Advertisements 

Required: 

The word “for” must be used in the body of such advertisement between the name of the 
candidate and the office sought. This does not apply to bumper stickers, or if the 
advertisement satisfies one of the exceptions in Section 106.143(10), Florida Statutes. 

Example: 

 OR 

Advertisement Provided In-kind 

Required: 

Political advertisements made as in-kind contributions from a political party must 
prominently state: “Paid political advertisement paid for by in-kind by (name of political 
party). Approved by (name of person, party affiliation, and office sought in the political 
advertisement).” 

(Section 106.143(2), Fla. Stat.) 

Example: 
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Phone Log (06/21) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 22-006 

Respondent: Tony Nelson 

Complainant:  Richard Giorgio 

1. Date and time:  September 2, 2022 @ 11:50am

Name:  Tony Nelson

Phone #:  561-722-2833

Summary:  I attempted to Call Respondent. Respondent’s voicemail was confirmed and I

was able to leave a detailed message about who I am and why I called. I will follow up with

an email to all address I can find for Respondent.

Entered by:  Brian Ayres

2. Date and time:  September 6, 2022 @ 2:00pm

Name:  Tony Nelson

Phone #:  561-722-2833

Summary:  Respondent Did not answer, I was notified he was on the other line via email.

Entered by:  Brian Ayres

3. Date and time:  September 6, 2022 @ 2:15pm

Name:  Tony Nelson

Phone #:  561-722-2833

Summary:  Website, and signs were corrected with notice. Respondent’s Campaign

manager, Pamela Goodman was responsible for the wording on the signs. Respondent said

Pamela Goodman responded directly and promptly when alerted to the investigation and

they changed their signs immediately. I asked Respondent for copies of the changed signs

and wording. Respondent stated that he did not want to waste the state’s time and did not

file complaints himself, even though he could have. Respondent confirmed he did not want

to pay a MVCO order and wanted his case to be heard by the commission. Respondent was

a first time candidate and stated he did speak with the clerk of the town early in his campaign.

He and the clerk went through the handbook together. Respondent did not mention how his

signs ended up missing the letter “for” between his name and his office sought as well as

how the political disclaimer “Paid for by friends of Tony Nelson” was added to the political

signs even though he spoke to the clerk of the town and had a ‘seasoned’ campaign manager

who ran campaigns for judges in the past.

Entered by:  Brian Ayres

4. Date and time:  September 19, 2022 @ 11:48 am

Name:  Pamela Goodman – Campaign Manager

Phone #:  561-843-1233

Summary:  I attempted to reach the campaign manager for Respondent’s campaign. I

emailed the campaign manager earlier last week and did not receive a response. The call was

unsuccessful; however, the campaign manager had a verified voicemail greeting and I was

able to leave an in-depth message about when I will be calling back and how I have attempted
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to reach her via her email to schedule a time to speak. I will call back at 2pm this afternoon 

to try and complete my interview.  

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

5. Date and time:  September 19, 2022 @ 2pm

Name:  Patricia Goodman

Phone #:  561-843-1233

Summary:  I attempted to reach Pamela Goodman. The call was unsuccessful but I was able

to leave a voicemail with contact information for us to speak with each other or the ability

to schedule a time to speak with each other.

Entered by:  Brian Ayres

6. Date and time:  September 20, 2022 @ 2:02 pm

Name:  Tony Nelson

Phone #:  561-722-2833

Summary:  I attempted to reach Respondent for a final interview and to clarify a few more

issues that appeared as I continued my investigation. The call was not successful, I left a

detailed message with Respondent in his voicemail.

Entered by:  Brian Ayres

7. Date and time:  September 21 @ 1:48 pm

Name:  Tony Nelson - Respondent

Phone #:

Summary:  I spoke with respondent about the case. Respondent stated that he did decide

the graphic for his campaign with the vendor he used. Respondent stated that neither he, the

vendor that has worked with campaigns in the past, nor his campaign manager realized the

language was incorrect while creating the graphic. He specifically stated he was choosing

between colors when I asked if wording was involved as well. He said it must have been.

Respondent further enhanced how he spoke with the clerk of the town about his requirements

and that he received materials from them. He just missed the required language. Respondent

stated that the signs that had the language in question accounted for 15 of the nearly 600

signs he had created. Respondent stated that his campaign website was corrected as soon as

he realized there was something wrong with the language. Respondent continued saying that

this was not intentional and as soon as he knew a change was needed he changed the wording

and destroyed the signs that were in the complaint.

RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details at #[LOG NUMBER] 

Type and ask your case specific question(s) first, then ask the remaining questions. 

• Who paid for your campaign signs?

Campaign manager created the signs and used that language, but she did change it immediately. 

• What does the sign mean by saying it was paid for by friends of yourself? Did you

record actual in-kind contributions from certain individuals.

Campaign manager used language. 
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• Please explain the expenditures you reported to Wellington Town Crier, 1/21/22,

CMA Inc 1/21/22, Print it Plus, 1/25/22, Town Crier, 2/5/22 & 2/17/22, Print it Plus,

2/14/22, and Print it plus, 3/3/22.

o Is “friends of Tony Nelson” a registered political electioneering organization

or any organized group?

Respondent did pay for the signs. Not a group. 

• Did you reach out to your supervisor of elections for questions on political advertising

language or political disclaimers?

Yes, had a sit down to go over campaign signs. 

• If your campaign paid for the signs used, why did you choose to use the disclaimer

“Paid for by Friends of Tony Nelson”

Campaign manager used the language. 

• Have you ever run for public office?  If so, please name each office you ran for and

state what year each election occurred.

First Campaign 

• Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate?  If so,

please name each such candidate, the office each ran for, and state what year each

election occurred.

Never 

• Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position for

a political committee or electioneering communications organization?  If so, please

name each committee, state the office you held for each, and state when you held each

office.

Never 

• Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report?  If so, please state

the name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed.

• What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida’s

election laws?

Spoke with the clerk of town and tutorial of campaign process. 

• Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first

obtain it?  Have you read it?

Yes 

• Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Electioneering

Communications Organization Handbook?  If so, when did you first obtain it?  Have

you read it?

Yes 

• If a section of Chapter 104 is listed in the LS letter, ask: Do you possess a copy of

Chapter 104, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain it?  Have you read it?

• Did you receive any other materials from your filing officer?  If so, please describe

them.

Not apparently 

• Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding the

charges specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case?
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Before officially announced, and went through the Handbook. I do want to voice as a candidate 

running for the first time, that when he was aware of other improprieties that he could have done 

the same thing. (filing a complaint against his opponent) 

FOLLOW_UP INTERVIEW 

- Did you preview the design created by Boom Media Global, Inc for use on your website

and on the yard signs?

Yes he did. Website designer looked at it. Campaign manager. 

- Were you ever or did you ever approve a template for the campaign advertisements from

your campaign manager or from the vendors (Print It Plus/Boom Media Global, Inc) used

in the design of the website banner and signs?

Yes, looked through templates and color and scheme. Chose the final color and language that was 

a part of it.  

- Did you specifically go over campaign advertisement requirements in your sit down with

the city clerk, to the best of your recollection?

Yes, looked through templated and chose how it was. The language must have been part of it but 

it didn’t occur to anyone to double check how the language should have been including the 

disclaimer and using the word “for” 

- What date did you roll out the new campaign signs?

Confirmed it was at the end of January 

- Summarize: You gave your campaign manager the responsibility of creating a design for

signs, and online advertising without your approval on any creations prior to the use of the

product. Therefore it was not known that there was a mistake for the advertisements until

you received the copy of the complaint filed by the FEC. The original advertisements were

in circulation for 30 days and around the end of January or beginning of February the new

signs and banners were used. All ‘incorrect’ advertisements were destroyed or not used

any more in the campaign.

First group of signs, only 15, and was immediately removed and ordered 600 after. 

Went through the entire book. Couldn’t remember anything they discussed but did a great time. 

Was encouraged. Two winning judges Saperstein, Goodman.  
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Brian Ayres

From: Pamela Goodman <pamelasgoodman@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 12:38 PM
To: Brian Ayres
Subject: Re: Florida Elections Commission - September 14, 2022

Dear Brian, 
I do not have my laptop with me to look up old correspondence or invoices. But we only had 15 yard signs printed with 
the old disclaimer.  And destroyed them.Our new signs did not go up until very close to the March election. And no 
other collateral was printed that needed disclaimer until February when we began advertising. The new disclaimer was 
used there.  
This was a very tiny issue that we corrected immediately.  

Pamela S. Goodman 
Channel Strategies, LLC 
561‐843‐1233 
Please excuse typos and other errors. My smart phone isn’t always so smart.  

On Sep 20, 2022, at 10:22 AM, Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Ms. Goodman,  

Thank you very much for this information. To summarize: the initial wording for the signs and disclaimer 
were based on a previous campaign and used on yard signs and websites for less than 30 days, no 
incorrect language was used after 30 days (after December 2021/start of January 2022) and when the 
complaint was received the campaign destroyed all previous signs. No proof or template was provided 
to Mr. Nelson for approval regarding these signs. 

My final follow‐up question is do you have any correspondence to show the relative date the new signs 
were circulated? I would assume based on the dates you provided, it was at the beginning of January 
2022. But, I would like to confirm the date with you if that is possible?  

Thank you for taking time to answer these questions while not in country. This should be all I need for 
now, and if anything else is needed in the future I will touch base with you first to make sure you are 
available.  

Respectfully,  
Brian Ayres 
Florida Elections Commission 

From: Pamela Goodman <pamelasgoodman@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 8:21 AM 
To: Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> 
Subject: Re: Florida Elections Commission ‐ September 14, 2022 

Dear Brian  
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Very briefly, at the very onset of this campaign, I did provide the original disclaimer which was similar 
wording to what I just previously used with the Priscilla Taylor for Congress campaign, the special 
election. We never received any complaints with that disclaimer language so I assumed that template 
was acceptable wording.  
When the complaint was filed against us in Mr Nelson’s campaign , it was luckily in the very 
beginning.  We destroyed all collateral with the complaint language and replaced with appropriate 
approved language.  No incorrect language was used past December 2021.  And the campaign only 
began operating in December 2021.  The incorrect language was only in place for less than 30 days and 
was utilized on yard signs and website only.  
I did not submit anything to Mr Nelson for legal language approval.  Only for content and quotation 
approval.  
Pamela 

Pamela S. Goodman 
Channel Strategies, LLC 
561‐843‐1233 
Please excuse typos and other errors. My smart phone isn’t always so smart.  

On Sep 20, 2022, at 7:33 AM, Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Ms. Goodman,  

While Mr. Nelson has assisted with my investigation, I would like to know a few 
questions from yourself or your company while you were in the  position of campaign 
manager for Mr. Nelson.  

1. Were you or your company (Channel Strategies, LLC) responsible for the design
and language used for Mr. Nelson’s campaign advertisement? (this does include
disclaimers)

1. Did you at any time provide a proof or template to Mr. Nelson for approval of
the design and wording prior to using campaign signs? If so, could you provide
the "template" or "proof" of the advertisement you sent to Mr. Nelson and was
it approved by him?

1. Could you or your company provide any email correspondence to or from Mr.
Nelson’s campaign regarding political advertisements?

Please let it be known that this is a confidential matter, and if needed, I can send a 
subpoena for you or your company to answer to assist in my investigation. Thank you 
for assisting with this. Furthermore, I do understand you are travelling and if contacting 
Channel Strategies, LLC directly will be easier to gather this information, please let me 
know. 

Respectfully,  
Brian Ayres 
Florida Elections Commission  
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From: Pamela Goodman <pamelasgoodman@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2022 3:48 PM 
To: Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> 
Subject: Re: Florida Elections Commission ‐ September 14, 2022 

Dear Brian, 
I’m confident Mr.Nelson is able to answer any questions you may have.  
Sincerely, 
Pam 

Pamela S. Goodman 
Channel Strategies, LLC 
561‐843‐1233 
Please excuse typos and other errors. My smart phone isn’t always so smart.  

On Sep 19, 2022, at 2:18 PM, Brian Ayres 
<Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Ms. Goodman,  

Thank you for your response. I completely understand. Would you be 
willing to answer a few questions via email? These are general 
questions and while your response won't be an official interview it will 
still assist me. 

If not, I completely understand and I hope you have safe and enjoyable 
travels!  

Respectfully,  
Brian Ayres  

From: Pamela Goodman <pamelasgoodman@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2022 2:13 PM 
To: Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> 
Subject: Re: Florida Elections Commission ‐ September 14, 2022  

Dear Brian,  
I am traveling outside of the country and unreachable via phone.  

Pamela S. Goodman  
Channel Strategies, LLC 
561‐843‐1233 
Please excuse typos and other errors. My smart phone isn’t always so 
smart.  
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On Sep 19, 2022, at 11:54 AM, Brian Ayres 
<Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Good Morning Ms. Goodman,  

I just left a voicemail at your number 561‐843‐1233. I 
intend to call again at 2pm today as well and hope you 
will be able to answer the call then. If not, and you see 
this email, please let me know when the best time to 
reach you may be. I have general questions needing to 
be answered and would greatly appreciate your time.  

Respectfully,  

Brian Ayres
Investigation Specialist 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 W Gaines St., #224 
Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com  

From: Brian Ayres  
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 2:53 PM 
To: pamelasgoodman@gmail.com 
Subject: Florida Elections Commission ‐ September 14, 
2022 

Good Afternoon Ms. Goodman,  

I wanted to speak to you about your role as campaign 
manager for Mr. Nelson’s campaign. Would you have a 
best time for us to speak in the next couple of days? 

I have just a few general questions I would like to ask.  

Alternatively, if you would be more comfortable and if it 
would suit your schedule better, I can send a written 
affidavit with the questions as well.  

Respectfully,  

Brian Ayres
Investigation Specialist 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 W Gaines St., #224 
(850) 404‐5616
Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com
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Phone Log (06/21) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 22-006 

Respondent: Tony Nelson 

Complainant:  Richard Giorgio 

1. Date and time:  September 2, 2022 @ 11:50am 

Name:  Tony Nelson 

Phone #:  561-722-2833 

Summary:  I attempted to Call Respondent. Respondent’s voicemail was confirmed and I 

was able to leave a detailed message about who I am and why I called. I will follow up with 

an email to all address I can find for Respondent.  

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

2. Date and time:  September 6, 2022 @ 2:00pm 

Name:  Tony Nelson 

Phone #:  561-722-2833 

Summary:  Respondent Did not answer, I was notified he was on the other line via email.  

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

3. Date and time:  September 6, 2022 @ 2:15pm 

Name:  Tony Nelson 

Phone #:  561-722-2833 

Summary:  Website, and signs were corrected with notice. Respondent’s Campaign 

manager, Pamela Goodman was responsible for the wording on the signs. Respondent said 

Pamela Goodman responded directly and promptly when alerted to the investigation and 

they changed their signs immediately. I asked Respondent for copies of the changed signs 

and wording. Respondent stated that he did not want to waste the state’s time and did not 

file complaints himself, even though he could have. Respondent confirmed he did not want 

to pay a MVCO order and wanted his case to be heard by the commission. Respondent was 

a first time candidate and stated he did speak with the clerk of the town early in his campaign. 

He and the clerk went through the handbook together. Respondent did not mention how his 

signs ended up missing the letter “for” between his name and his office sought as well as 

how the political disclaimer “Paid for by friends of Tony Nelson” was added to the political 

signs even though he spoke to the clerk of the town and had a ‘seasoned’ campaign manager 

who ran campaigns for judges in the past.  

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

4. Date and time:  September 19, 2022 @ 11:48 am 

Name:  Pamela Goodman – Campaign Manager 

Phone #:  561-843-1233 

Summary:  I attempted to reach the campaign manager for Respondent’s campaign. I 

emailed the campaign manager earlier last week and did not receive a response. The call was 

unsuccessful; however, the campaign manager had a verified voicemail greeting and I was 

able to leave an in-depth message about when I will be calling back and how I have attempted 
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to reach her via her email to schedule a time to speak. I will call back at 2pm this afternoon 

to try and complete my interview.  

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

5. Date and time:  September 19, 2022 @ 2pm 

Name:  Patricia Goodman 

Phone #:  561-843-1233 

Summary:  I attempted to reach Pamela Goodman. The call was unsuccessful but I was able 

to leave a voicemail with contact information for us to speak with each other or the ability 

to schedule a time to speak with each other.  

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

6. Date and time:  September 20, 2022 @ 2:02 pm 

Name:  Tony Nelson 

Phone #:  561-722-2833 

Summary:  I attempted to reach Respondent for a final interview and to clarify a few more 

issues that appeared as I continued my investigation. The call was not successful, I left a 

detailed message with Respondent in his voicemail.  

Entered by:  Brian Ayres 

 

7. Date and time:  September 21 @ 1:48 pm 

Name:  Tony Nelson - Respondent 

Phone #:   

Summary:  I spoke with respondent about the case. Respondent stated that he did decide 

the graphic for his campaign with the vendor he used. Respondent stated that neither he, the 

vendor that has worked with campaigns in the past, nor his campaign manager realized the 

language was incorrect while creating the graphic. He specifically stated he was choosing 

between colors when I asked if wording was involved as well. He said it must have been. 

Respondent further enhanced how he spoke with the clerk of the town about his requirements 

and that he received materials from them. He just missed the required language. Respondent 

stated that the signs that had the language in question accounted for 15 of the nearly 600 

signs he had created. Respondent stated that his campaign website was corrected as soon as 

he realized there was something wrong with the language. Respondent continued saying that 

this was not intentional and as soon as he knew a change was needed he changed the wording 

and destroyed the signs that were in the complaint.   

 

RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details at #[LOG NUMBER] 

 

Type and ask your case specific question(s) first, then ask the remaining questions. 

 

• Who paid for your campaign signs? 

Campaign manager created the signs and used that language, but she did change it immediately. 

• What does the sign mean by saying it was paid for by friends of yourself? Did you 

record actual in-kind contributions from certain individuals.  

Campaign manager used language.  
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• Please explain the expenditures you reported to Wellington Town Crier, 1/21/22, 

CMA Inc 1/21/22, Print it Plus, 1/25/22, Town Crier, 2/5/22 & 2/17/22, Print it Plus, 

2/14/22, and Print it plus, 3/3/22. 

o Is “friends of Tony Nelson” a registered political electioneering organization 

or any organized group? 

Respondent did pay for the signs. Not a group.   

• Did you reach out to your supervisor of elections for questions on political advertising 

language or political disclaimers? 

Yes, had a sit down to go over campaign signs.  

• If your campaign paid for the signs used, why did you choose to use the disclaimer 

“Paid for by Friends of Tony Nelson” 

Campaign manager used the language.  

• Have you ever run for public office?  If so, please name each office you ran for and 

state what year each election occurred. 

First Campaign 

• Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate?  If so, 

please name each such candidate, the office each ran for, and state what year each 

election occurred. 

Never 

• Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position for 

a political committee or electioneering communications organization?  If so, please 

name each committee, state the office you held for each, and state when you held each 

office. 

Never 

• Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report?  If so, please state 

the name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed. 

 

• What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida’s 

election laws? 

Spoke with the clerk of town and tutorial of campaign process.  

• Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first 

obtain it?  Have you read it? 

Yes 

• Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Electioneering 

Communications Organization Handbook?  If so, when did you first obtain it?  Have 

you read it? 

Yes 

• If a section of Chapter 104 is listed in the LS letter, ask: Do you possess a copy of 

Chapter 104, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain it?  Have you read it? 

 

• Did you receive any other materials from your filing officer?  If so, please describe 

them. 

Not apparently 

• Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding the 

charges specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case? 
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Before officially announced, and went through the Handbook. I do want to voice as a candidate 

running for the first time, that when he was aware of other improprieties that he could have done 

the same thing. (filing a complaint against his opponent) 

 

FOLLOW_UP INTERVIEW 

 

- Did you preview the design created by Boom Media Global, Inc for use on your website 

and on the yard signs? 

Yes he did. Website designer looked at it. Campaign manager.  

- Were you ever or did you ever approve a template for the campaign advertisements from 

your campaign manager or from the vendors (Print It Plus/Boom Media Global, Inc) used 

in the design of the website banner and signs? 

Yes, looked through templates and color and scheme. Chose the final color and language that was 

a part of it.  

- Did you specifically go over campaign advertisement requirements in your sit down with 

the city clerk, to the best of your recollection?  

Yes, looked through templated and chose how it was. The language must have been part of it but 

it didn’t occur to anyone to double check how the language should have been including the 

disclaimer and using the word “for” 

- What date did you roll out the new campaign signs? 

Confirmed it was at the end of January 

- Summarize: You gave your campaign manager the responsibility of creating a design for 

signs, and online advertising without your approval on any creations prior to the use of the 

product. Therefore it was not known that there was a mistake for the advertisements until 

you received the copy of the complaint filed by the FEC. The original advertisements were 

in circulation for 30 days and around the end of January or beginning of February the new 

signs and banners were used. All ‘incorrect’ advertisements were destroyed or not used 

any more in the campaign.   

 

First group of signs, only 15, and was immediately removed and ordered 600 after.  

 

Went through the entire book. Couldn’t remember anything they discussed but did a great time. 

Was encouraged. Two winning judges Saperstein, Goodman.  
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Brian Ayres

From: Brian Ayres
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2022 2:36 PM
To: Tony Nelson
Subject: Re: Case # 22-0061115

Good Morning Mr. Nelson,  
 
I wanted to reach out and see if you had found an example of your amended signs and disclaimers. During our 
conversation, you stated that your campaign had changed the signs once you knew they were incorrect, 
however, I have yet to receive an example of the corrections. If you do not have a copy may you please 
provide the name of the company that you used to create the signs?  
 
Respectfully,  

Brian Ayres 
Investigation Specialist 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 W Gaines St., #224 
(850) 404‐5616 
Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com  

 
 

From: Tony Nelson <nelsontony917@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 6, 2022 2:05 PM 
To: Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> 
Subject: Re: Case # 22‐0061115  
  
Brian  
I was on a business call that couldn’t be interrupted.  I will be all clear at 2:15. 
 
Thank you  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 

On Sep 6, 2022, at 2:02 PM, Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

  
Good Afternoon Mr. Nelson,  
  
I just attempted to reach you at the number provided. Again, my number will appear blocked. I will call 
again at 2:05pm to see if I can get in touch with you.  
  
Respectfully,  
Brian Ayres 
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From: Tony Nelson <nelsontony917@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 6, 2022 12:04 PM 
To: Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> 
Subject: Re: Case # 22‐0061115 
  
Thank you Brian.  2pm works for me. 
  
On Tue, Sep 6, 2022 at 7:31 AM Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Mr. Nelson,  
  
I completely understand and thank you for getting back with me about this matter. Would you be able 
to take a call today at 2pm? I know it is not optimal, but I will be calling from a restricted number. If 
2pm does not work, please let me know whar time is best for you and I will be sure to reach out then. 
The call shouldn't take more than 10 minutes. 
  
Respectfully,  
Brian Ayres 
Florida Elections Commission 
  

 
From: Tony Nelson <nelsontony917@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 4:56 PM 
To: Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> 
Subject: Case # 22‐0061115  
  
Hello Brian, 
This is Tony Nelson. 
As it appears that you are aware, I do not answer calls from an unidentified number.  I can be reached 
at 561‐722‐2833. 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Brian Ayres

From: Brian Ayres
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 11:55 AM
To: tnelson@premierfamilyhealth.com; tony@votetonynelson.com
Subject: Florida Elections Commission - FEC22-006

Hello Mr. Nelson,  
 
My name is Brian Ayres, I am attempting to reach you regarding the above case. I have a few questions I need to ask and 
would like to schedule a time in which you are best available. I left a voicemail with you today but please let me know if 
or when you are available to speak.  
 
Respectfully,  

Brian Ayres 
Investigation Specialist 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 W Gaines St., #224 
(850) 404‐5616 
Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com  
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Brian Ayres

From: postmaster@innovacareservices.com
To: tnelson@premierfamilyhealth.com
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 11:56 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: Florida Elections Commission - FEC22-006

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

Your message to tnelson@premierfamilyhealth.com couldn't be delivered. 

tnelson wasn't found at premierfamilyhealth.com. 
Brian.Ayres  Office 365  tnelson 
Action Required   Recipient 
              
 

Unknown To address    
 

 

How to Fix It 
The address may be misspelled or may not exist. Try one or more of 
the following: 

 Send the message again following these steps: In Outlook, 
open this non-delivery report (NDR) and choose Send Again 
from the Report ribbon. In Outlook on the web, select this 
NDR, then select the link "To send this message again, click 
here." Then delete and retype the entire recipient address. If 
prompted with an Auto-Complete List suggestion don't select
it. After typing the complete address, click Send. 

 Contact the recipient (by phone, for example) to check that 
the address exists and is correct. 

 The recipient may have set up email forwarding to an 
incorrect address. Ask them to check that any forwarding 
they've set up is working correctly. 

 Clear the recipient Auto-Complete List in Outlook or Outlook 
on the web by following the steps in this article: Fix email 
delivery issues for error code 5.1.10 in Office 365, and then 
send the message again. Retype the entire recipient address 
before selecting Send. 

If the problem continues, forward this message to your email admin. If 
you're an email admin, refer to the More Info for Email Admins 
section below. 
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Was this helpful? Send feedback to Microsoft.  

 
More Info for Email Admins 
Status code: 550 5.1.10  
 
This error occurs because the sender sent a message to an email address hosted by 
Office 365 but the address is incorrect or doesn't exist at the destination domain. The 
error is reported by the recipient domain's email server, but most often it must be fixed 
by the person who sent the message. If the steps in the How to Fix It section above 
don't fix the problem, and you're the email admin for the recipient, try one or more of 
the following: 
 
The email address exists and is correct - Confirm that the recipient address exists, is 
correct, and is accepting messages. 
 
Synchronize your directories - If you have a hybrid environment and are using 
directory synchronization make sure the recipient's email address is synced correctly in 
both Office 365 and in your on-premises directory. 
 
Errant forwarding rule - Check for forwarding rules that aren't behaving as expected. 
Forwarding can be set up by an admin via mail flow rules or mailbox forwarding address 
settings, or by the recipient via the Inbox Rules feature. 
 
Recipient has a valid license - Make sure the recipient has an Office 365 license 
assigned to them. The recipient's email admin can use the Office 365 admin center to 
assign a license (Users > Active Users > select the recipient > Assigned License > Edit). 
 
Mail flow settings and MX records are not correct - Misconfigured mail flow or MX 
record settings can cause this error. Check your Office 365 mail flow settings to make 
sure your domain and any mail flow connectors are set up correctly. Also, work with your 
domain registrar to make sure the MX records for your domain are configured correctly. 
 
For more information and additional tips to fix this issue, see Fix email delivery issues for 
error code 5.1.10 in Office 365. 

Original Message Details 
Created Date: 9/2/2022 3:55:25 PM 
Sender Address: Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com 
Recipient Address: tnelson@premierfamilyhealth.com 
Subject: Florida Elections Commission - FEC22-006 

 

 
Error Details 

Reported error: 550 5.1.10 RESOLVER.ADR.RecipientNotFound; Recipient 
tnelson@premierfamilyhealth.com not found by SMTP address 
lookup  

DSN generated by: BYAPR05MB5079.namprd05.prod.outlook.com 
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Message Hops 
HOP TIME (UTC) FROM TO WITH 

1 9/2/2022 
3:55:25 PM DM6PR09MB4920.namprd09.prod.outlook.com DM6PR09MB4920.namprd09.prod.outlook.com mapi 

2 9/2/2022 
3:55:25 PM DM6PR09MB4920.namprd09.prod.outlook.com BLAPR09MB6834.namprd09.prod.outlook.com Microsoft SMTP Serv

cipher=TLS_ECDHE_R

3 9/2/2022 
3:55:27 PM 

gcc02-bl0-
obe.outbound.protection.outlook.com m0184567.ppops.net ESMTPS 

4 9/2/2022 
3:55:27 PM pps.filterd m0184567.ppops.net ESMTP 

5 9/2/2022 
3:55:28 PM mx0b-003d5601.pphosted.com BN7NAM10FT110.mail.protection.outlook.com Microsoft SMTP Serv

cipher=TLS_ECDHE_R

6 9/2/2022 
3:55:28 PM 

BN7NAM10FT110.eop-
nam10.prod.protection.outlook.com BN9PR03CA0158.outlook.office365.com Microsoft SMTP Serv

cipher=TLS_ECDHE_R

7 9/2/2022 
3:55:29 PM BN9PR03CA0158.namprd03.prod.outlook.com BYAPR05MB5079.namprd05.prod.outlook.com Microsoft SMTP Serv

cipher=TLS_ECDHE_R

Original Message Headers 
ARC-Seal: i=2; a=rsa-sha256; s=arcselector9901; d=microsoft.com; cv=pass; 

 
b=R1sPHrKSXzT2JhqRFMkbR25//sV1WV38c8jfmhW7oIebVVik3eRLqvwq7SYY89LSN8s58Q74I9gRLc/L4nRVlFr
5q54aVR70WJ17WXXmiuoLvuMLJEJXH5JysuuYVa5x4TXmDfhRgOgbCYWtRmxJe2rutxnSgd/axvNDStXCy7zx/g3k
JjvMBxC5nn0xME8PFsySy2nD9GuhkMqCBweXFC+7VyJgsP/YEBuDc8mctISwZpXZisxHyuFoJPRZgPvzIcRS94kZc
rajdeLqSNRcydPzSCMmXCHo6Jiu48/fC+CQtQH8lcyLoA9EDDuBbp3aHRpcmRnXmmjMN6DS9Aav+w== 

ARC-Message-Signature: i=2; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed; d=microsoft.com; 

 s=arcselector9901; 

 h=From:Date:Subject:Message-ID:Content-Type:MIME-Version:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-
MessageData-ChunkCount:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-MessageData-0:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-
MessageData-1; 

 bh=VctL6r1XnXV3OAOf3h8ZjlYP8NPFSTaxP+OgzRg7HJ4=; 

 
b=CDME5rlJ0Q6obVWxrvM7LdeUPcNMXqxzckiBgF4AlWNvWlfYMTsSQ1CvxzDKH/jRGyGl3p++vwB+AytR8vbqrmw
pyIhQuwhi2Mu6alVsT8EXYyE45IMJBuvYrJH84j6Mtyaj6rjN5bOaqsR/AUZclud1UsqBQvzgQWYBnVlbJsq7MmNA
K0HC30iP7IFDD684rfyrmWodK2GZjxK/NYeTYGg1RLQNuDpjpVZ3YJ7SQzT9ziaIN1WMJTrirSXx1ko/PX1+w2wFA
ZA1NQkX/pOohVEdB0cRMlbQM/jd1FfAdW7xWwzMFFmt7wPQQz22K+zctGdUaYc4b3tN4f0SssrgXQ== 

ARC-Authentication-Results: i=2; mx.microsoft.com 1; spf=pass (sender ip is 

 205.220.173.9) smtp.rcpttodomain=premierfamilyhealth.com 

 smtp.mailfrom=myfloridalegal.com; dmarc=bestguesspass action=none 

 header.from=myfloridalegal.com; dkim=pass (signature was verified) 

 header.d=myfloridalegal.com; arc=pass (0 oda=1 ltdi=1 

 spf=[1,1,smtp.mailfrom=myfloridalegal.com] 

 dkim=[1,1,header.d=myfloridalegal.com] 

 dmarc=[1,1,header.from=myfloridalegal.com]) 

Received: from BN9PR03CA0158.namprd03.prod.outlook.com (2603:10b6:408:f4::13) 
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 by BYAPR05MB5079.namprd05.prod.outlook.com (2603:10b6:a03:9a::12) with 

 Microsoft SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, 

 cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.5588.10; Fri, 2 Sep 

 2022 15:55:29 +0000 

Received: from BN7NAM10FT110.eop-nam10.prod.protection.outlook.com 

 (2603:10b6:408:f4:cafe::6c) by BN9PR03CA0158.outlook.office365.com 

 (2603:10b6:408:f4::13) with Microsoft SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, 

 cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.5588.10 via Frontend 

 Transport; Fri, 2 Sep 2022 15:55:28 +0000 

Authentication-Results: spf=pass (sender IP is 205.220.173.9) 

 smtp.mailfrom=myfloridalegal.com; dkim=pass (signature was verified) 

 header.d=myfloridalegal.com;dmarc=bestguesspass action=none 

 header.from=myfloridalegal.com; 

Received-SPF: Pass (protection.outlook.com: domain of myfloridalegal.com 

 designates 205.220.173.9 as permitted sender) 

 receiver=protection.outlook.com; client-ip=205.220.173.9; 

 helo=mx0b-003d5601.pphosted.com; pr=C 

Received: from mx0b-003d5601.pphosted.com (205.220.173.9) by 

 BN7NAM10FT110.mail.protection.outlook.com (10.13.157.57) with Microsoft SMTP 

 Server (version=TLS1_2, cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 

 15.20.5588.10 via Frontend Transport; Fri, 2 Sep 2022 15:55:28 +0000 

Received: from pps.filterd (m0184567.ppops.net [127.0.0.1]) 

 by m0184567.ppops.net (8.17.1.5/8.17.1.5) with ESMTP id 282EU5lf008589; 

 Fri, 2 Sep 2022 11:55:27 -0400 

DKIM-Signature: v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed; d=myfloridalegal.com; h=from : to : 

 subject : date : message-id : content-type : mime-version; s=pps1; 

 bh=VctL6r1XnXV3OAOf3h8ZjlYP8NPFSTaxP+OgzRg7HJ4=; 

 b=LVp1Z6zIEu5dyoQ3dHoh7iiATdgwFVbpDFWXzWeXAEYl2jTT0KecLK5sXONl8nOrJxi0 

 lSbOrTsCijQQRVmWkAgq0aIhVMEQe1/CWn1X+IiFxF8tSLDlBnxKyuDFuycRQSBpXzYk 

 FEeSL3rrFU4l6srLUmv1RoIaGEe/wGKWCPPfaEuiTjIY+PrpI+id/nFH9VNeopcQDT4F 

 Zgx6Tvk5592nCg0OH3JnS/wCjEm5S20qtt0ebKzMfQaOq2HduH7KlzxlfhdJ7R13Zn4A 

 klqQ659eGlGssaUD0Xy95lSBL8X04jtzFS8fWC5UxA/YeK+4ee4xJy6uxXxWf3FMyKRc Ag==  

Received: from gcc02-bl0-obe.outbound.protection.outlook.com (mail-
bl2gcc02lp2103.outbound.protection.outlook.com [104.47.64.103]) 

 by m0184567.ppops.net (PPS) with ESMTPS id 3j7ekhkma6-1 

 (version=TLSv1.2 cipher=ECDHE-RSA-AES256-GCM-SHA384 bits=256 verify=NOT); 

 Fri, 02 Sep 2022 11:55:27 -0400 

ARC-Seal: i=1; a=rsa-sha256; s=arcselector9901; d=microsoft.com; cv=none; 

 
b=H8GnwFImG32Ngq2CkNRH7ukTKv2okcJ1F5qzsTrFA8waOgu10gC7M7pJhRIRjfadGF3FvY5wOwbMj2uOMga9GN3
fk7w26hlZC/uaOqRG2I6Ems81nWn33VD0Fa3spSw5wC94jZZgXdu1BuSvvrcD8bg1yQP8S17DolU1fPpheIHNH3Jz
HD81ZEt+4NkqxgGzwi61iR3YIJ2CLyocY6somXSNfoifMoxruC5fn5u4IwJWfwz0WgZlSvk09nD84q46U3b2xyzDZ
xn3Gf0bgXh0mI8KRgodQdiQtYlUHMzzQrpDpWWzhuMyt1VLDlE7UycXPXL4OKUwDG41AJ+kzyZgYA== 

ARC-Message-Signature: i=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed; d=microsoft.com; 

 s=arcselector9901; 

 h=From:Date:Subject:Message-ID:Content-Type:MIME-Version:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-
MessageData-ChunkCount:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-MessageData-0:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-
MessageData-1; 

 bh=VctL6r1XnXV3OAOf3h8ZjlYP8NPFSTaxP+OgzRg7HJ4=; 
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b=hPI+kYL+HIfl2i5T0FkzjchYKPhXcORRG8wkFaemyfzWbR62zKgf+1ksQz+K1/ANsUDrjZ4l4kBlkS8zf4Mfttp
r4rDTyfHF3360oTF4LQv6WuquevkCsdylvLXU5v4X+XaTxez6RVi85bosWUCzb/cKSYWFe4+bnXkVTpj3QiyX9FkS
YfreLnL0HdzGGbZYwwKFC6QPwSyZC34qV0w9M68zEshBXnCvRf9QR8Lso6xt9mKrjdI1/LkwX+OLUQViy7fSZaQ2M
TnUPvbdXehq17cthGR666WKyieSHqJ4Wpw4JV41XKoiMb0PB7o97pxnMHGu3E7WPbgK4x1bcx0Gjg== 

ARC-Authentication-Results: i=1; mx.microsoft.com 1; spf=pass 

 smtp.mailfrom=myfloridalegal.com; dmarc=pass action=none 

 header.from=myfloridalegal.com; dkim=pass header.d=myfloridalegal.com; 

 arc=none 

Received: from DM6PR09MB4920.namprd09.prod.outlook.com (2603:10b6:5:266::18) 

 by BLAPR09MB6834.namprd09.prod.outlook.com (2603:10b6:208:288::14) with 

 Microsoft SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, 

 cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.5588.11; Fri, 2 Sep 

 2022 15:55:25 +0000 

Received: from DM6PR09MB4920.namprd09.prod.outlook.com 

 ([fe80::59ee:3edc:d3ad:7b8d]) by DM6PR09MB4920.namprd09.prod.outlook.com 

 ([fe80::59ee:3edc:d3ad:7b8d%7]) with mapi id 15.20.5588.015; Fri, 2 Sep 2022 

 15:55:25 +0000 

From: Brian Ayres <Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com> 

To: "tnelson@premierfamilyhealth.com" <tnelson@premierfamilyhealth.com>, 

        "tony@votetonynelson.com" <tony@votetonynelson.com> 

Subject: Florida Elections Commission - FEC22-006 

Thread-Topic: Florida Elections Commission - FEC22-006 

Thread-Index: Adi+5D3MsE6pT0p3RYS+e1H7WgK8Cg== 

Date: Fri, 2 Sep 2022 15:55:25 +0000 

Message-ID: 
<DM6PR09MB492063533EE57D1E123FC12F9D7A9@DM6PR09MB4920.namprd09.prod.outlook.com> 

Accept-Language: en-US 

Content-Language: en-US 

X-MS-Has-Attach: 

X-MS-TNEF-Correlator: 

X-MS-Office365-Filtering-Correlation-Id: bbef5f3a-bd2e-4199-9733-08da8cfb8eb0 

x-ms-traffictypediagnostic: 

 BLAPR09MB6834:EE_|BN7NAM10FT110:EE_|BYAPR05MB5079:EE_ 

x-ms-exchange-senderadcheck: 1 

x-ms-exchange-antispam-relay: 0 

X-Microsoft-Antispam-Untrusted: BCL:0; 

X-Microsoft-Antispam-Message-Info-Original: 
Q8GXeuid2y1swq+P/RoNF36nadJ0Z7pgSHiDBbZctdTAYDWnWypl/jDb0Qx63izXEIy1ahiKJcCNL6AOfaysAx1Mq
Li7vSbx/1ivF/L2tYczRtNDI+TL5AU6nXxoVI+vOaIZ5x8KOfY6cf/WG8J7557hOJd7TT7dAYLVtnxCXSACt4gDG1
QaxeVXA+yunIrTXZOHPvEFbLHZnn4lfFcNNyiD9H5sbhaOXwikRXINDyOsFHUo2Fob30Ox+hs0m1fKaL5t/rdvgJJ
fqw8SZtcnObVWGBAr8jP3P15Q47l7SPKkOKW49Kux40SpvmqXnR6EM+Yd5Yk1NGYx58+CgJzcq261/gBsf4Sm21bm
jint/GLrkQAg7sfcuIjXZCPWqAQ7q9kOCF0dGVPhC+7OulRywN8xxzFr+j4+L9/dtcDEogAFLFhFlqu8tVrLF12Cp
SRHH/bBDciLAJ1H6FMwQkrjk3Q3hGvmTXcUlRrz44aodph+FxFeYzo5pgDKbLCBNyk7cBMeAIO2IFtdlqbRNf1R9a
G6eEn+b60HMgcIXtIHKOJoFgGiv3e897TXQxpO2rbB2+99Mqsxdv50Jtip58B17C3Em59rfVRUseIcwh8GM2UQyIx
xLjaJW+qzb3mVcYtojPQtTNB7G4l+aAGxsPpiPcnE8X7g6itjdPRbGKNsTcOecq+5rWklsi2mPV/7ozrCazWrWkSG
VFmotynjCXx69W3INuys2klecJ+69zFnK3Pph+ncHY6a5zoNeM7sKw8/WabFy7n2oYGuk3VPs/Jrfof2433T5XnJh
XEybCU0he8= 

X-Forefront-Antispam-Report-Untrusted: 
CIP:255.255.255.255;CTRY:;LANG:en;SCL:1;SRV:;IPV:NLI;SFV:NSPM;H:DM6PR09MB4920.namprd09.pr
od.outlook.com;PTR:;CAT:NONE;SFS:(13230016)(4636009)(366004)(84040400005)(82960400001)(38
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070700005)(38100700002)(122000001)(8676002)(55016003)(66946007)(66556008)(66476007)(66446
008)(64756008)(76116006)(110136005)(2906002)(52536014)(4744005)(5660300002)(8936002)(2600
5)(9686003)(186003)(33656002)(71200400001)(77540400001)(7696005)(6506007)(498600001)(4014
0700001)(86362001)(36394005);DIR:OUT;SFP:1102; 

X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-MessageData-Original-ChunkCount: 1 

X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-MessageData-Original-0: 

 =?us-ascii?Q?uwBSeeJbT5+Tq7ZsCXqCJNB9L+Gx3WFsNMcOeJUyjgaAzRHkCdXWxsjUtRMO?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?PAfx1Bhxqagww5hG3osmXA0imRq1XCiiqBqavpj5lXWI+mhNRGD8sKdhnUbP?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?AM86aaZ5W3svq+Zto2HTGFnNCWwj1IZVzSqD3aXPWiRj9oscywpCZUIIPlpd?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?W1/gJ7qBXGeWT5nxGoTsLGKK5fkxgveFUbMOqBMbuF4UofNYQXvUYXBcB8/f?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?z0uiV26ZtMqe3ZQUuqqXbM+YwkekzEf91OXlIpRpHdfKTmEktJPEfBmwVXhE?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?SQ6nmzI0vUjEjJ8OAjJwQQqAkTY7/FfM/0XeIedptqEauZJiSwXtl/bruy5E?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?n9uiVqHp976ahK5jSDcjtd3kyKoSKS/c4Dx1etXpNkNOKeg/BKm5sHjIaRoD?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?fe6T/UP0gE2O3VBkZxCUNF/aU5FmjHXWf3y7oxuRKIkPM5n3POl8XDI/cFaN?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?NNFIkKL08WGKbMrkgmoSdNPW+PylCQZMV8YpmO/sv8NLdQIq6ymHfJAq4OZK?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?1J7vGT6SvT+rurLO1+xyHltEZCCm5g1SbdWtqnTfxTc8G/tz7OjuAXlBP1yN?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?IrY3Tk29TVGyGJZZZQehHV6rAPSMFpVk75UWtuKy5JCo8ALJ/IFLp/1C0NWj?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?uWJajxebMdXE89onmzn+2oS3qsUDxS6Bc/f710Q7+6boJQCaaQH+A5KBHm3U?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?X8v8zq6uEsR2w8LeSbhf2QW9kRU3YoGBDQcuvijHO8Ya3BPTAvbuMmue69/A?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?qTr4cMmcLS2BT49hmaNYaCiNlkqHQdNwxwYC+o+KbebyB7fbm8AbQ6h8MNOA?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?Sm4aTKfKZVoYmiuffC5wpkj8FElwIvr1jTo13CmiNWW3Y1Wt/kNEljADMcfz?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?17Zmdx5xLZCufaWe6Qo1HmbtvJjTtkkDv17R+nq/yzSvC0FSRstNodtkgMGV?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?s04bPGpaK26tHvgkwjl+CMftj64u9dRJw6NNScSI3DaHlNcLcIZn+avuDKec?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?6iqRc5VBYKkhbP9nwAvjRLS5vnXKqRHzRJKtKhMpdWXykczQ+qlqwLLQvQl+?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?NLviR/XwsG95+DsY9dfDZReoKdFryOGNIVYVdfcpn3RJhM4vygDNtIEzkoVu?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?mp4lIZEGDc4Nb+508R6tycwqi8IFJsoGSguJsiWplWVx1V4+Bb04LYxhqT36?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?4ErP/6VRuVpWGigkASOvnaNYs0IvgV0PfgFuIQMgN1mlzLsUxcxI40CEMCp9?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?kqSJ8j0Fu1UcihK4v5nKhHz98Ll3WWpjq85pgorP13DRAz5x/neN2DvxgrbR?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?veir+d/lpZ4KccZ899s8mWf8a/PxSz+Vpml6RgWsBqbVYLzbsKcv1aIQ2t7D?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?SVUBzDHvicT3Gs9IYmpwr3PQoudmwUZ7601jELbAknorpyj1bqsiyjtsDKq5?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?uBLTavhTRjnoyng7zo8OqbuZRoN+UvsUa3sc7F4rNQmhQDHNCZnBVDvk+o5P?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?CZGShoSEttz5o7gjrwZ7qRzBio5hLLedPnaBMtdR7vfdHDhn5B7Vghz2aBQT?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?OYFQFT1O2cqOFOkI88PJv68Nt+jCx2UvW1z4D8l4fdGQn5CoCAUslXuo5L4I?= 

 =?us-ascii?Q?aw=3D=3D?= 

Content-Type: multipart/alternative; 

 boundary="_000_DM6PR09MB492063533EE57D1E123FC12F9D7A9DM6PR09MB4920namp_" 

MIME-Version: 1.0 

X-MS-Exchange-Transport-CrossTenantHeadersStamped: BLAPR09MB6834 

X-Proofpoint-ORIG-GUID: RXL1oELLJB63NH_YNScNeUwjO2veHshp 

X-Proofpoint-GUID: RXL1oELLJB63NH_YNScNeUwjO2veHshp 

X-Proofpoint-Virus-Version: vendor=baseguard 

 engine=ICAP:2.0.205,Aquarius:18.0.895,Hydra:6.0.517,FMLib:17.11.122.1 

 definitions=2022-09-02_04,2022-08-31_03,2022-06-22_01 

X-Proofpoint-Spam-Reason: orgsafe 

Return-Path: Brian.Ayres@myfloridalegal.com 

X-EOPAttributedMessage: 0 

X-EOPTenantAttributedMessage: 029dfe25-e26d-417e-9a22-9d5a256b7200:0 
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X-MS-Exchange-Transport-CrossTenantHeadersStripped: BN7NAM10FT110.eop-
nam10.prod.protection.outlook.com 

X-MS-PublicTrafficType: Email 

X-MS-Office365-Filtering-Correlation-Id-Prvs: 

 15ef562f-768a-4319-4535-08da8cfb8ce5 



January 14, 2022 

Tony Nelson 

Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 
FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

11244 Narragansett Bay Court 
Wellington, FL 33414 

RE: Case No.: FEC 22-006; Respondent: Tony Nelson 

Dear Mr. Nelson: 

On January 3, 2022, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging you violated 
Florida' s election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or more legally 
sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged violation(s): 

Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 candidate 
for Wellington Village Council, Seat 2, may have paid for and distributed 
political advertisements that contained express advocacy but did not include 
a proper disclaimer, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.143(6), Florida Statutes: Respondent, 2022 candidate for 
Wellington Village Council, Seat 2, may have improperly failed to use the 
word "for" between his name and the office for which he was running, in 
political advertisements, as alleged in the complaint. Respondent was not 
incumbent. 

However, prior to an investigation, you have the option to resolve your case now by signing a 
minor violation consent order and paying a fine of $350, per Rule 2B-1.003, Florida 
Administrative Code, rather than the potential $1 2000 per violation provided for in Section 
106.265, Florida Statutes. 

If you sign the consent order, you would not be required to admit or deny the allegation(s) in the 
complaint, but you would be required to immediately correct the violation, if feasible. 

The signed consent order would then be considered by the Commission at its next available 
meeting and would constitute final action by the Commission once it is accepted and approved by 
the Commission. You and the Complainant will receive notice at least 14 days before any hearing 
at which your case is to be considered. 



Tony Nelson 
January 14, 2022 
Page 2 
FEC 22-006 

Please contact Todd Smith-Schoenwalder by phone at (850) 922-4539, by email at 
Todd.Smith-Schoenwalder@myfloridalegal.com, or at the address listed above, to accept this 
minor violation consent order. 

If you choose not to resolve this case by consent order, an investigation will be conducted, the 
Commission will hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violation(s) occurred 
and, if so, the amount of fine to be imposed upon you. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section on the 
Commission's website. 

Tim Vaccaro 
Executive Director 

TV/mw 



Attn: Donna Ann Malphurs 
         Agency Clerk

Dear Ms. Malphurs,
Our candidate and campaign is in receipt of your communication regarding the alleged complaint.
The campaign will immediately use the following statements on all future collateral:
"Political advertisement paid for and approved by Tony Nelson for Wellington Village Council Seat 2."  

                                                                   OR
"Paid by Tony Nelson for Wellington Village Council Seat 2"

However, we are requesting a decision of probable cause or no probable cause regarding the current 
collateral which is using " Paid for by Friends of Tony Nelson".  Friends of Tony Nelson is our 
Campaign Account title.

While acknowledging the change to future collateral, we are requesting the continued use until depletion 
of paid print collateral that bears the current required disclaimer.  We apologize for our lack of original 
specific verbal clarity and appreciate your responsibility and oversight to compliance.

We look forward to your decision.

Sincerely,

Pamela S. Goodman

--
Pamela S. Goodman
Campaign Manager
Vote Tony Nelson
561-843-1233

Case No.: FEC 22-006; Respondent: Tony NelsonPamela Goodman to: fec 01/11/2022 
01:14 PM
Cc: "Tony Nelson", tony
From: "Pamela Goodman" <pamelasgoodman@gmail.com>
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com
Cc: "Tony Nelson" <tnelson@premierfamilyhealth.com>, tony@votetonynelson.com

Page 1 of 1
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

:;o 
rn 
0 
J c,.:, •• 

COMPLAINT t:-.·n ____________________________________ #r 

The Commission's records and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Commission rules on 
probable cause. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom it is brought. 

·~rn 
~..:, I • 
1--:i m 
-,) ,;-'J 

,_ __________________________________ __. _cc: --t 

~'~ l o, -1. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: Richard Giorgio 
Address: 131 Lake Dora Drive 

Work Phone: (561 )651-1499 

Home Phone: (561 )951-7560 

C
·t West Palm Beach 1y: ______ _ County: Palm Beach State: FL Zip Code: 33411 

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 

If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple complaints. A person 
can be an individual, political committee, political party, electioneering communication 
organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or other type of organization . 

Name of individual or entity: _T_o_n_y_N_e_ls_o_n _______________ _ 
Address: 11244 Narragansett Bay Court 
city: Wellington C t Palm Beach ouny: ____ _ State: FL 

Phone: (561 ) 722-2833 

Zip Code: 33414 

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: Wellington Village Council, Seat 2 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) D Yes l ✓ I No 

Are you alleging a violation of Section 104.271(2), F.S.? (check one) D Yes l ✓ I No 

Are you alleging a violation of Section 104.2715, F.S.? (check one) D Yes l ✓ I No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 

Please attach a concise narrative statement in which you list the provisions of the Florida Election 
Code that you believe the person named above may have violated. The Commission has jurisdiction 
only to investigate provisions of Chapter 104 and Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Please include the 
following items as part of your attached statement: 

• The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege; 

• The names/telephone numbers of persons whom you believe may be witnesses to the facts; 

• A copy or picture of any political advertisement(s) you mention in your statement; 

• A copy of each document you mention in your statement; 
• An explanation of why you believe information you reference from websites is relevant; and 

• Any other evidence supporting your allegations. 

SEE REVERSE SIDE OF DOCUMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775.082 and 775.083, Florida Statutes. 

FEC Form 1 (5/17) 
Rules 2B-1.0025 & 2B-1.009, F.A.C. 

i.. :J r.J'l 
r.i 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

4. OATH: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PAf ✓t-1 PzelA.-Ctt 
I swear or affirm that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this I ';r day of 

--~~~~~ ____ _,20 2::l_ 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 

Personally Known ___ Or Produced Identification )( 

Type of Identification Produced l)\?HJt~ 'S k( Cf;NS'£ 

5. IMPROPERLY COMPLETED COMPLAINT FORMS MAY BE RETURNED: 

• You MUST submit this completed complaint form in order to file a complaint. 

• You MUST complete ALL FOUR of the above sections of this form. DO NOT leave any blanks. 

• You MUST submit the ORIGINAL complaint form. Copied/faxed/emailed forms are returned. 

• Each complaint can only be filed against ONE PERSON or ENTITY. If you wish to file against 
multiple parties, you MUST submit a complaint form for each party you wish to file against. 

• DO NOT submit multiple complaint forms with one set of attachments applying to multiple 
complaints. You MUST attach copies of attachments to each complaint to which they apply. 

• MAKE SURE the alleged violation(s) of Chapters 104 or 106 occurred within the last 2 years . 

• MAKE SURE your complaint is sworn and there is no defect to the notarization in Section 4. 

FEC Form 1 (5/17) 

Rules 28-1.0025 & 28-1.009, F.A.C. 



Tony Nelson 

Statutes: 

106.143(1)(a) and (6) - Political advertisements circulated prior to election; 
requirements 

History: 

Tony Nelson is a current candidate for the Wellington Village Council, Seat 2. 

Statement of Facts: 

Florida Statute 106.143(1)(a) states, "Any political advertisement that is 
paid for by a candidate, except a write-in candidate, and that is published, 
displayed, or circulated before, or on the day of, any election must 
prominently state: 

1. "Political advertisement paid for and approved by (name of candidate), 
(party affiliation), for ( office sought)"; or 

2. "Paid by (name of candidate), (party affiliation), for (office sought)." 

Florida Statute 106.143(6) states, "No political advertisement of a candidate 
who is not an incumbent of the office for which the candidate is running shall 
use the word "re-elect." Additionally, such advertisement must include the 
word "for" between the candidate's name and the office for which the 
candidate is running, in order that incumbency is not implied. 

Since launching his campaign, Mr. Nelson has produced multiple political 
advertisements including, a large campaign banner ( see Exhibit 1 - banner 
behind the stage), numerous campaign yard signs ( see Exhibit 1 - photo) and a 
campaign website (see Exhibit 2 -www.votetonynelson.com). 

None of the advertisements has a proper political disclaimer. All the above 
referenced advertisements incorrectly state "Paid for by Friends of Tony 
Nelson," in violation of Florida Statute 106.143(1)(a). 



Additionally, none of the advertisements include the word "for" between the 
candidate's name and the office for which the candidate is running, in 
violation of Florida Statute 106.143 ( 6). 

Summary: 

Mr. Nelson has an improper disclaimer on his campaign banner, yard signs 
and website. 

Also, Mr. Nelson's banner, yard signs and website do not include the word 
"for" between his name and the office for which he is running. 

Willfulness: 

Mr. Nelson's actions are willful. At the time he qualified for office, Mr. Nelson 
signed Form DS-DE 84, Statement of Candidate, attesting to have read and that 
he understood the requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 



C x h ~ b -\+- « \ 



AOL • ews. Politics, Sports X \~ Vote Tony Nelson - Vil ge Co X + 
~ https://votetonynelson.com 

ELSON 
Village Council Seat 2 

Tony Nelson has spent 34 years as a Wellington 

resident contributing his business, civic engagement, 

and personal life to the community. 

Phone: 561-722-2833 

Email : tony@votetonynelson.com 

Address: PO Box 211304 Royal Palm Beach 33421 

P Type here to search 

■ Voting Centers 

D 

• • 
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